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Clean Water
Programs

Mailing Address.
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Sacramento, CA
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FAX (916) 227-4530

World Wide Web:

htip/fwww.swreb.ca,
govi~cwphome/
fundhome.htm
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February 25, 1997

Pete Wilson
C/Q SUE MCCORMACK Governor
ALBERT WATSON TRUST
P O BOX 828

LA PUENTE, CA 81747

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND PROGRAM, NOTICE OF PROPOSED
WITHDRAWAL OF LETTER OF COMMITMENT AND CLAIM CLOSURE: CLAIM NUMBER
002947, FOR SITE ADDRESS 1461 PARK AVE, EMERYVILLE quﬁ&

Qur ietier dated Jjuiy 8, 1998 requested that you submit 2 reirmbursernent request with the
supporting documentation or submit a written explanation as to the status of the cleanup and
when a reimbursement request could be expected. We received your response dated July 12,
1996 and you were granted a six month extension {o submit a reimbursement request. We have
not received a reimbursement request to date.

This letter is to notify you that the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (Fund) is proposing
to withdraw your LOC and close your claim from the Fund for the following reason:

Your last reimbursement request was received by the Fund on May 23, 1894. If you do
not submit a reimbursement request or adeguate explanation within 30 calendar days, the
Fund will proceed with the closure of your claim.

If you are not in agreement with this decision, you may request a review of the decision by the
Manager of the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund Pragram within thirty {30) days from
the date of this letter. Please send any reguest for review to:

WMr. Dave Deaner, Manager Claim No. 002047
State Water Resources Control Board

Bivision of Clean Water Programs

P. O. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

If a request for review of this decision is not received within thirty (30) days from the date of this
@;tter, your LOC will be withdrawn and your claim wifl be closed. This action will become final and

iy Sednclusive and you will not be able to request any additional funds.
e T

If vou have any questions, please contact Linda Boller at (816) 227-2787.

Sinceraly,

{ ).r'\c:‘::\ Bl —gf

Steve Parada, Reimbursements
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

folo Mr. Thomas Peacock
Alameda County EHD
1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fi
Alameda, CA ¢4502-8577

Our pussion 15 to preserve and enhance the quality of Californta’s water resources, and
ensure their proper allocation and efficient use for the benefit of present and future generations



LOP - RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FORM printed:

02/24/97
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)
Insp: CL
AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE QF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
5tID : 385 LOC: 05/11/93
SITE NAME: Western Brake DATE REPORTED : 12/14/90
ADDRESS : 1461 Park Ave DATE CONFIRMED: 12/14/90
CITY/ZIP : Emeryville 94608 MULTIPLE RPs : N
SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: O CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE:2R4 EMERGENCY RESP:
EP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 10/13/92
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: C DATE UNDERWAY: 03/14/90 DATE COMPLETED: 05/01/90
REM INVESTIGATION: C DATE UNDERWAY: 03/14/90 DATE COMPLETED: 10/01/91
REMEDIAL. ACTION: C DATE UNDERWAY: 03/14/90 DATE COMPLETED: 01/04/96
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:
ENFOCRCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 10/13/92
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3HSCAWG
CASE CLOSED: ¥ DATE CASE CLOSED: 02/14/87
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 03/14/90 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ED-
RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RPH#1-~CONTACT NAME: Ms. Susan Mc Cormack
COMPANY NAME: Union Bank ~ Watson Trust
ADDRESS: 445 S. Figueroa Street
CITY/STATE: Los Angeles, C A 90071
INSPECTOR VERIFICATION
NAME 5 YSAN L. W&D SIGNATURE /A'?”’ DATE / /
J
DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/address Changes Only Case Progress Changes
ANNPGMS LOP DATE l LOP DATE




LOP -~ RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FORM printed:

02/11/97
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entxy
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)

Insp: SH
AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StiD : 385 LOC: 05/11/93
SITE NAME: Western Brake DATE REPORTED : 12/14/90
ADDRESS : 1481 Park Ave DATE CONFIRMED: 12/14/90
CITY/ZIP : Emeryville 94608 MULTIPLE RPs : N

SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: O CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CQODE:2B4 EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 10/13/%2
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: C DATE UNDERWAY: 03/14/90 DATE COMPLETED: 09/01/80
REM INVESTIGATION: C DATE UNDERWAY: 03/14/90 DATE COMPLETED: 10/01/91
REMEDIAL ACTION: C DATE UNDERWAY: 03/14/90 DATE COMPLETED: 01/04/96
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 10/13/92
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3HSCAWG
CASE CLOSED: Y DATE CASE CLOSED: 02/14/97
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 03/14/90 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ED-

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION

RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Ms. Susan Mc Cormack
COMPANY NAME: Union Bank - Watson Trust
ADDRESS: 445 S. Figueroa Street
CITY/STATE: Los Angeles, C A 90071

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:
naME SUSAN [ HHGDO  s1GNATURE M%” pate /7 2{/? 7
v

A
DATA ENTRY INPUT:

Name/Address Changes Only

Case Progress Cheﬁoes

ANNPGMS LOP DATE

az/i?/o / 97

b e
PHease @/z))sc, Wos Lov cose



LOP - RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FORM printed:
02/11/97

Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
{Name /Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)

Insp: SH
AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StIb : 385 LOC: 05/11/93
SITE NAME: Western Brake DATE REPORTED : 12/14/90
ADDRESS : 1461 Park Ave DATE CONFIRMED: 12/14/90
CITY/ZIP : Emeryville 94608 MULTIPLE RPs : N

SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: O CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE:2B4 EMERGENCY RESP:

RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 10/13/92
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: C DATE UNDERWAY: 03/14/90 DATE COMPLETED: 09/01/90
REM INVESTIGATION: C DATE UNDERWAY: 03/14/90 DATE COMPLETED: 10/01/91
REMEDIAL ACTION: c DATE UNDERWAY: 03/14/3%0 DATE COMPLETED: 01/04/96
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTICN TAKEN: 10/13/92
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3HSCAWG

CASE CLOSED: Y DATE CASE CLOSED: 02/14/97
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 03/14/90C REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ED-

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION

RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Ms. Susan Mc Cormack
COMPANY NAME: Union Bank - Watson Trust
ADDRESS: 445 S. Figuexoa Street
CITY/STATE: Los Angeles, C A 30071

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:
NAME SUSAN L. MED  SIGNATURE Sé:ﬁ@ﬁ ,%@4 pate <// f/? 7
V4

7
DATA ENTRY INPUT:

Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes
ANNPGMS LOP DATE I LOP DATE
é%éﬁ@/%?7

b P
Hease @%s@, Wos Lov case.
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AATC E\VIRONMENTAL INC.

24 January 1997
14543.0001 Via facsimile and US Mail

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Attention: Ms. Susan L. Hugo

SUBJECT: SCHEDULE TO DESTROY GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS
AT 1461 PARK AVENUE, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA 54608

Dear Ms. Hugo:

We aré in receipt of the Alareda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) letter dated 8
Tanuary 1997 which states that no further action is required at the site concerning the removal of
two underground storage tanks at the site. As presented in the letter, the monitoring wells
located at the site (MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3) need to be decommissioned before the ACHCSA
will issue the “Remedial Action Completion Certification” for the site. Accordingly, we have
scheduled the destruction of the monitoring wells for Friday, 31 January 1997. A permit for the
destruction of the wells has been submitted to the Alameda County Flood Control and Water
Conservation District, Zone 7. The monitoring wells will be destroyed by drilling out the casing
and backfill with larger diameter augers. The subsequent borings will be backfilled with a
cement/bentonite grout in accordance with Alameda County Ordinance No. 73-68 as required by
Zone 7.

If you have any questions or comments regarding the information presented in this letter, please
feel free to contact me at your convenience at {408) 474-0280.

Sincerely,
ATC Environmental Inc.

ALEX?‘QQ/LEGO Rﬁf
Project Manger

ce: Ms. Susan E. McCormack, Union Bank of California

Solutions For Environmental Concerns
2380 Gume Drive, Suife C # San Jose, CA 95131  [408) 474-0280 » FAX (408] 4346662

o
4,8



JEN 23 '97 86 59PM F.1

A TC ENVIRONMENTAL INC, 2380 Qums Drive, Suite C

San Joss, CA 95131
Tel. 408/474-0280
Fax 408/434-6662

TELECOPY MESSAGE

To: Susan Hugo Date: 23 January 1987
Job/Proposal No.:

Fax No.: No. of Pages: 2 {inc!. this page)

From: Alex Galiegn Hard copy to follow: Yes

Project/Subject: Sichedule for well destruction at Watson Trust

%/\‘Q 2 é If you have treuble receiving this information. or you did not receive

the specified number of pages shown above, please call {4081-474-0280.

Comments:

Sincerely,
ATC Environmental inc.

) Ballyo

ALEX J. GALLEGO, RG
Froject Manager

This message is intended only for tha use of the jndividugl or gntity to whioh it is addregsed, and may contain infermation that i priviiegad,
confidential and axempt ftam dieclgsure under applicable law. If the reader of this mesgsage is not tha intandad recipient, or the emplayas ar
agent responsible for delivaring the message to the Intended recipiant, you are hereby notified thet sny dissemination, disttibution or sopying of
this commumication ig atrictly prohibited, ! you have received this communication in arror, pleaze notify us immediately by talephene and return

the originat message to ug at the gddrsse cbova, Thank vau.
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AATC ENVIRONMENTAL INC.

24 January 1997 :
14543 0001 Via facsimile and US Mail

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Ray Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Attention: Ms. Susan L. Hugo

SUBIECT SCHEI?DULE TO DESTROY GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS
AT 1461 PARK AVENUE, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA 94608

Dear Ms. Hugo:

We are in receipt of the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) letter dated 8
January 1997 which states that no further action is required at the site concerning the removal of
two underground storage tanks at the site. As presented in the letter, the monitoring wells
located at the site (MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3) need fo be decommissioned before the ACHCSA
will issue the “Remedial Action Completion Cerification” for the site. Accordingly, we have
scheduled the destruction of the monitoring wells for Friday, 31 Japuary 1997. A permit for the
destruction of the wells has been submitted to the Alameda County Flood Control and Water
Conservation District, Zone 7. The monitoring wells will be destroyed by drilling out the casing
and backfill with larger diameter augers. The subsequent borings will pe backfilled with a
cement/bentonite grout in accordance with Alameda County Ordinance No, 73-68 a3 required by
Zone 7.

If you have any questions or cormments regarding the information presented in this letter, please
feel free to contact me at your convenience at (408} 474-0280.

Sincerely,
ATC Environmental Inc.

Wt Oulfey—

Project Manger

ce.  Mas. Susan E McCommack, Union Bank of California

Solutions For Enviranmental Concerns

20 Ouma Brive, Sulte € » 3an Jose, Ch 53131 + {408) 474-0280 » FAX [40B) 434-0562



ATC 1V IRONMENTAL INC.

3 October 1996

14543.0001 Via fascimile; 11:30 AM;
and US Mail

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency &8{

Environmental Health Services <7 ’Q ’

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

ttention: Ms. Susan L. Hugo

SURJECT: SCHEDULE TO CONDUCT AN INDOOR AIR QUALITY SURVEY AT
1461 PARK AVENUE, EMERYVILLE CALIFORNIA 94608

Dear Ms. Hugo:

We are in receipt of the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) letter dated
20 September 1996 which approves the work plan prepared by ATC Environmental Inc. dated ¢
August 1996 for the above referenced site. Accordingly, we have scheduled the indoor air quality
(IAQ) survey at the site. As presented in the work plan, the TAQ survey will consist of three
separate 8 hour air sampling events. These sampling events have been scheduled for the following
days:

" Tuesday, 8 October 1996
Friday, 11 October 1996
Monday, 14 October 1996

All other aspects of the work plan will be followed. If you have any questions or comments
regarding the information presented in this letter, please feel free to comtact me at your
convenience at {(408) 474-0280.

Sincerely,
ATC Environmental Inc.

g | Balles, —

ALEX ] GALLEGO, RG 6349
Project Manger

cC: Ms. Susan E. McCormack, Union Bank of California
Mr. Michael Noel, AAEP

Solutions For Environmental Concerns
2380 Gume Drive, Suite € » Son Jose, CA 95131 » (408) 474-0280 » FAX [408) 434-6462

g



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Drectar

September 20, 1996 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
STID # 385 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOF)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda. CA 94502-6577
Ms. Susan McCormack (570} 567-6700

Union Bank - Watson Trust FAX (510) 337-9335
17800 Castleton, Suite 586
City of Industry, CA 91748

RE: Work Plan to Conduct an ASTM Tier 2 RBCA Evaluation /
Indoor Air Quality Survey at Western Brake Company
1461 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California 94608

Dear Ms. McCormack:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health,
Environmental Protection Division has reviewed the Work Plan to
Conduct an ASTM Tier 2 RBCA Evaluation / Indoor Air Quality Survey
(August 6, 1996), prepared and submitted by ATC Environmental Inc.
for the referenced site.

The work plan is acceptable to this agency with the following
conditions:

1) The air monitoring should be performed over a period of three
separate days, during the normal 8 hour period when workers are
inside the building. It is recommended to run the test one day
a week when temperature is expected to be hot.

2) Air sampling/monitoring device should be appropriately placed in
the area of the building where benzene was detected at 13 ppm
and 10 ppm. .

3) Please notify our office 72 hours in advance of any field work
at the site.

If you have any questions concerning this letter, please contact me
at (510) 567-6780.

Sincerely,

b %

Susan L. Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health
Kevin Graves, RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region
Alex Gallego, ATC, 2380 Qume Dr., Suite C, San Jose, CA 35131
SH / files



LOP - RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FORM printed:

06/17/%6
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entyy
{(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programg Data Entry)
Insp: SH
AGENCY # : 10000 SQURCE QF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StID : 385 LOC: 05/11/93
SITE NAME: Western Brake DATE REPORTED : 12/14/90
ADDRESS + 1461 Park Ave DATE CONFIRMED: 12/14/90
CITY/ZIP : Emeryville 94608 MULTIPLE RPs : N
SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: G CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE:2B4 EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: § DATE COMPLETED: 10/13/92
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTICN TAKEN: 10/13/%2
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3HSCAWG
CASE CLOSED: DATE CASE CLOSED:
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 07/18/89 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ED-
RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Ms. Susan Mc Cormack
COMPANY NAME: Union Bank - Watson Trust
ADDRESS: 445 S. Figueroa Street
CITY/STATE: Los Angeles, C A 90071
INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:
NAME SIGNATURE DATE
BATA ENTRY INPUT:

Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes
ANNPGMS Lop DATE LOP DATE
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agercy Director
June 11, 1996 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES ’
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Ms. Susan McCormack Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Union Bank - Watson Trust (510}

17800 Castleton, Suite 586
City of Industry, California 91748

RE: Case Closure for Western Brake Company STID #385
1461 Park Avenue , Emeryville, Califormia 94608

Dear Ms. McCormack:

This office is currently reviewing the case file and the request

for case closure submitted by Applied Gecosciences, Inc., (AGI) in
a letter report dated March 28, 1996 for the above referenced
site.

Residual petroleum hydrocarbon contamination remains in soil and
groundwater at the subject site. Groundwater monitoring program
has been conducted since October 1990 up to January 1996. The
level of benzene in the groundwater was evaluated using the ASTM
E 1733 -95 Standard Guide for Risk-Based Corrective Action
Applied at Petroleum Release Site. Vapor intrusion from
groundwater to buildings and groundwater volatilization to
outdoor air were the two scenariog congidered for exposure
pathways. Both scenarics meet the Tier 1 RSBL. One pertinent
exposure pathway, scil vapor intrusion from soil to buildings was
evaluated by this office using the ASTM Tier 1 Risk Rased
Screening Level (RBSL) Look-Up Table. The residual levels of
benzene ( 13 ppm and 10 ppm ) detected in soil gsamples collected
at & feet bgs from boring # 208 and boring # 209 which were
drilled inside the building exceeded the RBSL of 0.49 ppm { for
cancer risk of one in a ten thousand ) and 5 ppb (for cancer risk
of one in a wmillion).

In order to facilitate case closure, Tier 2 evaluation using site
specific conditions is necessary. The exposure scenarioc for the
g0il vapor intrusion from =0il to building should be considered.

Please call me at (510) 567-6780 if you have any guestions
concerning this letter.

Sincerely,

~

Susan L. Hugo, Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc: Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health .
Gorden Coleman, Acting Chief, Environmental Protecticn / files
Kevin Graves, San Francisco RWQCE
Alex Gallego, AGI, 1641 N. First St., #235, San Jose, CA 955112

4
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ALAMEDA COUNTY CCass0
HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
Department Of Environmental Health
Environmental Protection Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
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LO’ RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FO‘

printed:
05/.0/96
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)
Insp: SH
AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StiD 385 LOC: 05/11/93
SITE NAME: Western Brake DATE REPORTED : 12/14/90
ADDRESS 1461 -0 Park Ave DATE CONFIRMED: 12/14/90
CITY/ZIP : Emeryville 94608 MULTIPLE RPs : N
SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: G  CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE:2B4 EMERGENCY RESP: -0-
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 10/13/92
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
REM INVESTIGATION: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
REMEDIAT, ACTION: ~ DATE UNDERWAY: -0~ DATE COMPLETED: -0-
POST REMED ACT MON: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 10/13/92

LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3HSCAWG
CASE CLOSED: -
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED

DATE CASE CLOSED: -0-

07/18/89 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ED-

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
Ms. Susan Mc Cormack
Union Rank - Watson Trust
445 S, Figueroca Street
Los Angeles, Ca 90071

RP#1-CONTACT NAME:
COMPANY NAME :
ADDRESS :
CITY/STATE:

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:

NAME SIGNATURE DATE

DATA ENTRY INPUT:

Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes

ANNPGMS DATE DATE

LGP ” LOP




Date: 5/24/96 Time: 13:16:11 Page 1 of 1

riom: Kobert B. Eckstein To: Susan Hugo
e

FAX COVER SHEET

Date: May 24, 1996

Time: 115 pm

Number of pages (including this cover sheet): I

PLEASE DELIVER THE FOLLOWING PAGE(S) TO:

Name: Ms. Susan Hugo Phone: 510-567-6780
Alameda County Environmental Health
Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Fax: 510-337-9335

Alameda, CA

From: Robert B. Eckstein, CPM® , Phone: (413) 296-6724
UNION BANK OF CALIFORNIA, N.A. Fax: (415) 296-6713
Trust & Investments Group
Trust Real Estate Management - San Francisco
475 Sansome Street, 15 Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111-3140

Comments: _ I would like to know the status of fthe request f%r site closvre for 1461 Park Avenue in

{
Emeryville owned by the Watson Trust. I have called on three occasions and visited your office on April

29 and May 15. 1996 and you have not called me back. I feel I have been very patient and musi seek

someone else in Alameda County 10 respond to my request of I do not hear from you by close of business

Tuesday. May 28, 1996.
Please call as soon as possible if you do not receive all pages.




ALAMEDA COUNTY }%ZARDO_US MATERIALS DIVISION

b

COMPLAINT FORM

COMPLAINT REC'D. BY @_Mm)f &LDATE: i2/z19 / 9¢ e 0T -

ADDRESS OF INCIDENT: Mo p’érka <- Hordorn . 2 &
o * 4000 lleck o 4Pk

NAME OF FACILITY: AL /I’A &“%0‘“{ Ietod

CONTACT PERSON: RO‘Q«@.. Ya' W

FACILITY PHONE # : (;q‘ z - 5:}5}{

NM OF COMPLAINANT: " 62-@"\ G{u L } PHONE #: (&K= 2090

SUBJECT OF COMPLAINT: l SL&SQQ@M ﬂrc"!‘_‘o‘t L‘f Cong ‘lﬂ'LU_agL

deal \mc witlh H@(Lwﬁo\,d, meemois waske s
TNy m Sineef -

NEnouny, afﬁf?é(jmgé&(uﬁuﬁﬁae ,QWL

CONT.




Ve

e

INITIAL CONTACT DATE:

ACTIONS TAKEN AND DATES(S):

W AW Sjad 40 %S lgﬂvdéfwy
e e e e et
AM(}:cezﬂr Yfﬂ/\i/@)& 4
1'1/74.- %\/ SM e /&—@rl W 23,8 3% VPN

e ke MWMMLM&@W

%%WW-
e n% Spete kv Rodie, (mu)miéjp

W Ml_/ifu
tatE s He walld) o hod S Ko
/\.LG&.AMADQL‘

LTE INVESTIGATION WAS COMPLETED: 2 f2e (G
PLIEDSIME IN HOUES: 4. (
VIE OF SPECIALIST: OL 1A
M &/\*—

JATURE:

SMSEC COMPLNT.FRM 833




& Rug Depet Qutlet =

- Worldwide Rug & Home Fashion Expert
4056 Hubbard Strest -
Emeryville, CA 94608 DAVID HiMY
(510) 655-2G00 President

o Motif

C O M P A N Y

DAVID HIMY
President

- i it ean s e et i MANUPACTURERS_WHOIESALERS .
TR e T e R R e e R e Bl S T R Bt B nd OFFICES & WAREHOUSE: 4045 Horton St., Emenvilike, CA 94608 i

(510) 6552000 + FAX (510} 6551600 « TELEX: 470408 BOMO Ul

 EbmdSaeel Becetin
’ ? +37 -Kos

1461 Park Avenua

Emeryville, Califorma 94608
S10/652-5795

Fax 510/652-1643

CBALH LAND

chﬁ'ey Rexford



JUN-22~1995 @3:34FM  FROM BEI

To:

Fax:

From:

Date:

Pages:
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i B AKELY

LU EnvIRONMENTAL,
@' 2 inc.
]

. 06-95-343
May 2, 1995

320 South Miliken Avenus Suite "A" Oniario, CA 91767
(909} 460-551Q - Fax {909) 480-5513

Susan L. Hugo

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Department of Environmental Health
UST Lecal Oversight Program

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: Watson Trust Property, 1461 Park Avenue, Emeryville, CA

Desr Mz, Hugo:

Thank you for your quick response regarding the review of the Corrective Action Plan (CAP) for
this site. In order that we may initiate the groundwater investigation proposed purguant to the CAP, [
am requesting the following darifications;

1 Please clarify whether you are spproving the CAP as is or whether you will require

-~ 2. We are proposing to conduct four quarters of baseline groundwater sampling. Please
verify that this will meet your requirements.

3. Please let us know when you wish us {0 commence the bascline sampling.

4. It is.our understending that the baseline groundwater sampling events will be applied
towards the NAZ groundwater monitoring requivements. Please verify this,

5. We are proposing to analyze the groundwater samples using methods 8015M and 5020.
Please indicate that this is aceeptable.

e We are not proposing to conduet additional soil investigation because the underground
storage tanks and piping have been remaved. The sofl contamination appeare Himited to
the former tank area. If groundwater sampling results indicate that the site is eligible far
the NAZ, we will request site closure. Please verify that this is satisfactory.

Thank you in advance for your written response. Please contact myself or Dizne Scioli with any
Questions at (209) 350-1792.

Bincerely,
MQ . /83
David A. Blakely
T ce: Susan Mce Cormack

TOTAL P.B2
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05-95-361
June 2, 1895

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Care Agency
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Material Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

RE: ADDENDUM TO MARCH 10, 1995 CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN, WATSON TRUST
PROPERTY, 1461 PARK AVENUE, EMERYVILLE, CA.

Dear Susan,

BEI recommends that site testing be performed by usage of existing site groundwater wells and
that no additional monitoring wells be advanced at the site based upon the following site conditions:

1. No detectable total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline were identified in 5 of 6 soil
samples collected in monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-8 at 5’ and 10’ below grade
(bg) using EPA test method 8015. Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline were
identified in one sample exclusively, MW-1 at 5’ bg at 150 ppM concentration.

2. Similarly, teluene, xylene and ethylbenzene were not identified at detection limits in 5 of
6 soil samples collected in monitoring well MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 at 5’ and 10’ bg using
EPA test method 8020. Toluene, xylene and ethylbenzene were identified exclusively in
MW-1 at 5 bg, at 2.2, 3.1 and 4.9 ppM, respectively.

3. Also, benzene was not identified in soil samples collected from monitoring wells MW-2 and
MW-3 at concentrations greater than 0.1 ppM in all soil samples. Benzene was identified
at greater than 0.1 ppM in one soil sample exclusively, MW-1 at 5’ bg. See Table 1 for
tabulated soil analysis results.



TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF SOIL SAMPLE ANALYSIS
SAMPLES COLLECTED FROM BORINGS MW-1 THROUGH MW-3 BY PCC-OCT. 1990

Sampie ID TPH-g Benzene Toluene Xylene Ethylbenzene
mglkg ug/kg ug/kg uglkg ug/kg

MW-1@ &% 150 5000 2200 3100 4900

MW-1 @ 10’ ND 93 ND ND ND

MW-2 @ 5’ ND 14 ND ND ND

MW-2 @ 10’ ND 35 ND ND ND

MW-3 @5’ ND 5.1 ND ND ND

MW-3 @ 10’ ND ND ND ND ND

ND: Not Detected

It has been identified, therefore, that TPH-gasoline and BTEX concentrations are limited
exclusively to MW-1 at 5 bg. This isolated area of residual petroleums can be effectively monitored by
testing performed on groundwater collected at 8’ bg in MW-1, since groundwater in MW-1 at 6’ bg is only
1’ removed from the isolated residual TPH-gasoline and BTEX identified at 5’ bg in the same well.

Additionally, BEI will collect a vapor headspace sample from monitoring well MW-1 at 5’ bg
utilizing a downwell packer, a hand held pump and 1/4" polyethylene tubing. The sample will be analyzed
by EPA method 8015/8020 for petroleum hydrocarbon contamination and for CO,/0, ratio. A reversal of
CO,/0, from ambient conditions will verify intrinsic biodegradation of contamination.

Also, it is requested that groundwater testing of monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3 and MW-6
be performed simultaneously with groundwater testing for hexavalent ¢hromium and solvents under the
responsibility of neighboring responsible parties from which the hexavalent chromium and solvents
apparently were discharged. The Watson Trust responsible party should not be responsible for disposal
of hexavalent chromium and solvents sourced at upgradient sites and migrating onto the Watson property.

Sincerely,

C {
el W( ~
David A. Blakely

Sr. Scientist

DAB:em



/ i«'f{v £
i
Union Bank Hazardous Malterials Department
17800 Castleton Street, Suite 586

% Cuy of Industry, California 91748 - 1749
May 25, 1995 @ Post Office Box 926
]

La Puente. Califorma 9747 - 0926
8i8.810.6541/FAX 818 964.7306

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda Counfy Health Care Agency
Department of Environmental Health,
Hazardous Materials Division

30 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

SUBJECT: WATSON TRUST
1461 PARK AVENUE
EMERYVILLE

This correspondence is to confirm issues discussed during our telephone conversation with Diane
Scioli of Blakely Environmental. The purpose of the conversation was to clarify several issues
with respect to your April 21, 1995 written review of Blakely’s Corrective Action Plan (CAP).
You have also indicated that you will be providing a written response to the following issues.

We discussed the following:

L You would like us to begin quarterly groundwater sampling as soon as possible.
The intent is for the Watson site to be on the same quarterly groundwater sampling
schedule as Electro-Coatings and Chromex. As such, we will be required to sample
now, and then coordinate with Electro-Coatings and Chromex to schedule the next
groundwater sampling event.

e You will be requiring the groundwater samples from the on-site wells to be analyzed for
chromium and TCE in addition to petroleum hydrocarbons. Though you have
acknowledged that the Watson site is not the source of chromium or TCE, you would
like our wells to be analyzed for these constituents. The financial liability for this task
rests with Electro-Coatings and Chromex.

L4 After completing four quarters of groundwater sampling, you will review the data and
make an evaluation whether to close the case or require additional groundwater
monitoring.



Watson Trust Ms. Susan Hugo

1461 Park Avenue 5125195
Emeryville Page 2
L] There is a question whether soil contamtination may still be present. As such, you have

requested that soil sampling be conducted in the area of monitoring well #1. Diane
requested that an in-ground vapor analysis of the soil be used instead of collecting soil
samples and analyzing them in an outside laboratory. You have indicated this is
acceptable. An addendum to the CAP which addresses the soil investigation wili -be
provided.

Please contact me with any questions at 818-810-6594.

S b €. S Lo C

Susan E. McCormack, Vice-President




ALAMQ COUNTY HAZARDOUS MATERIA’ DIVISION

04/24/95
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP SITE
AGENCY#: 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F-FEDERAL INSPECTOR: SH
S5tID: 385 SUBSTANCE: 8006619 -CGasoline
SITE NAME: Western Brake DATE REPORTED : 12/14/9Q
ADDRESS : 1461 Park Ave DATE CONFIRMED: 12/14/90
CITY/ZIP - Emeryville, CA 94608 MULTIPLLE RP's : N
CASE TYPE: & CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR:2B4 EMERGENCY RESPONSE:
RP SEARCH : 8 DATE END: 10/13/92
PRELIM ASSESSMENT : DATE BEGIN: DATE END:
REMEDIAL INVESTIG : DATE RBEGIN: DATE END:
REMEDIAL ACTION : DATE BEGIN: DATE END:
POST REMED MONITOR: DATE BEGIN: DATE END:
TYPE ENFCORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 1 DATE OF ENFORC. ACTION: 10/13/92
UNDERGROUND STORACE TANK CLEANUP SITE - SCREEN #2
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSIDERATION: 3HSCAWG CASE CLOSED: on:
DT EBEXC START: 07/18/89 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ED-
RP #1: CONTACT: Albert Watson Trust RP COST:
RP COMPANY NAME: C/o Larry Schultz-union Bank Ph: (212) 226-50090

ADDRESS: 445 8. Figueroca Street
CITY/STATE: Los Angeles, Ca 90071

OBYMENT :




I.I.I_ BLAKELY
ENVIRONMENTAL, i
INC. Honi A
Seuth illken Axenue Suite "A" Ontario, CA 91761
85 f‘?g? =5 #ﬁ lje 09) 460-5510 « Fax (909) 460-5513
05-95-343
May 2, 1995
N
Susan L. Hugo -

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Department of Environmental Health
UST Local Oversight Program

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject:

Watson Trust Property, 1461 Park Avenue, Emeryviiie, CA

Dear Ms. Hugo:

Thank you for your quick response regarding the review of the Corrective Action Plan (CAP) for
this site. In order that we may initiate the groundwater investigation proposed pursuant to the CAP, I
am requesting the following clarifications:

1.

Please clarify whether you are approving the CAP as i3 or whether you will require
revisions.

We are proposing to conduct four quarters of baseline groundwater sampling. Please
verify that this will meet your requirements.

Please let us know when you wish us to commence the baseline sampling.

It is our understanding that the baseline groundwater sampling events will be applied
towards the NAZ groundwater monitoring requirements. Please verify this.

We are proposing to analyze the groundwater samples using methods 8015M and 8020.
Please indicate that this is acceptable.

We are not proposing to conduct additicnal sofl invesiigation because the underground
storage tanks and piping have been removed. The soil contamination appears limited to
the former tank area. If groundwater sampling results indicate that the site is eligible for
the NAZ, we will request site closure. Please verify that this is satisfactory.

Thank you in advance for your written response. Please contact myself or Diane Scioli with any
questions at {909) 390-1792.

Sincerely,

7

s

avid A. Blakely

President

cc: Susan Me Cormack
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTALT
HEALTH DEPARTMENT

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite #250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Telephone (510) 567-6700
Fax Number (510) 337-9335

FAX COVER SHEET

DATE: (ho )/ 25 , 199
y <
TO: Zbﬁw%; SCrOLy

Fax & (709 y 390-,79

Total number of pages including cover sheet ié

FROM : SUsay oo

NCTE:

LPlr  gdeer L”é’»@(»ﬁfﬁ-
[ U é

(sMILE) have a nice day.
DO SOMETHING FOR OUR ENVIRONMENT.

jdsb/0395
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.. ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES <

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID. DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

April 21, 1995 State Water Resources Control Board
STID 385 Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program
Ms. Sue McCormack 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Union Bank Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Hazardous Materials Section (610) 567-6700

P.0. Box 92¢
La Puente. California 91747

RE: Corrective Action Plan for The Watson Trust Property
1461 Park Avenue, Emeryville, California 94608

Dear Ms. McCormack:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health,
Environmental Protection Division has reviewed the report
"Corrective Action for the Watson Trust Property", dated March 10,
1995, prepared and submitted by Blakely Environmental, Inc. for the
referenced gite.

2s I have discussed with you during our telephone conversation last
2pril 17, 1995, this office considers the "Non Attainment Zone"
(NAZ) policy by the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality
Control Board as a viable approach for cleanup of groundwater
contamination on a case by case basig. Areas of non-attainment of
groundwater cleanup goals can be approved for sites where (1)
dissolved groundwater cleanup is not technically or ecconomically
feasible or warranted and/or (2) sites for which the approved
cleanup program has not resulted in compliance with the water
quality objectives. Sites of either type must also satisty the four
following criteria:

1) Limited Migration Potential Exists -
The responsible party must demonstrate that no significant
pollution migration will occur due to hydrogeologic or
chemical characteristics of the site.

2) Source Removal Has Occurred

adequate source removal and/or isclation has been undertaken
to limit future migration of the contaminant plume.

3) TUse of Best Available Technologies Has Been Evaluated and for
Attempted

The responsible party must show that best available
technologies are either not technically or economically
feasible or have been implemented to their practical extent.



Ms. Sue McCormack

RE: 1461 Park Avenue, Emeryville, CA 94608
Bpril 21, 1995

Page 2 of 3

4) Non-Attainment Area Management Plan Has Been Accepted

An acceptable plan must be submitted which addresses
containing and managing the remaining human health, water
quality and environmental risks posed by residual pollution.
This plan should include an assessment of human health and the
environmental risks, contingency options (if the plume
migrates off-site)}, monitoring/verification program, and
management measures such as deed notifications/restrictions,
indemnification agreements, health and safety plans, utility
workers notice, site maintenance, etc.

Based on the review of the Corrective Action Plan report (March 10,
1995), the three groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2, MW-3)
had been sampled only two times (October, 19390 and May, 1991).
Additional groundwater sampling are required in orxder to establish
a baseline data and determine i1f the subject site meets the
criteria for implementation of the NAZ. The said report also listed
ten rationales on pages 6 and 7 for approving the non attainment
area concept for the site. I do agree with rationale #2, #4, and
#6. Rationale #3 will be evaluated based on future groundwater
data. As for rationale #7, pump and treat is effective for plume
control to prevent off-site migration. Rationale #8 needs further
evaluation (any residual soil contamination left on site is a
potential source of contamination). Rationale #9 will depend on the
cleanup goals for the site {(pump and treat alone is ineffective in
remediating exclusive dissolved and adsorbed phase petroleum).
Rationale #1 and #5 will be evaluated based on the investigation
and remediation work at Electro-Coatings, Inc. Rationale #10 is
acceptable but required longer than two years of monitoring as
proposed. Monitoring program will be required until the site can be
recommended for closure.

As you are aware, Electro Coatings Inc., had recently implemented
a groundwater monitoring program related to the soil and
groundwater contamination at their site. Due to the inconsistency
of groundwater flow directions at nearby sites, it is necessary to
cocrdinate/ tie-in the groundwater elevation readings with
neighboring sites located at 1401-1421 Park Avenue (ECI) and 1400
Park Avenue {(Chromex). These groundwater data will be an important
tocl in determining groundwater flow direction in the area.

Additionally, the halogenated hydrocarbons (TCE) and metals
(chromium) found at the site appears to be originating from an off-
site upgradient source based on the scil and groundwater
information presented in the report.



Ms. Sue McCormack

RE: 1461 Park Avenue, Emeryville, CA 94608
April 21, 1995

Page 3 of 3

It appears that monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-2 were incorrectly
labelled as presented in Figure 2A of the report. Figure 2
identified these wells the other way around (MW-2 located south of
MW-1) . Please make a note of this correction.

Lastly, please notify this office at least 72 hours in advance of
any scheduled sampling so I can arrange a site visit.

Until clean up is complete, reports should be submitted to this
office every three months. The following items must be incorporated
in the future reports:

- site map delineating contamination contours for soil and
groundwater based on recent data should be included

- any changes in the groundwater flow direction and gradient based
on measured data since the last sampling event must be explained

- historical records of groundwater level in each well must be
tabulated to indicate the fluctuation in water levels

- tabulate analytical results from all previous sampling events;
provide laboratory reports ( including quality comtrol/quality
assurance ) and chain of custody documentation

All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a
California Registered Geologist or Registered Civil Engineer with
a statement of qualifications for each lead professional involved
with the project. Any extensions of stated deadlines or changes in
the workplan must be confirmed in writing and approved by this
agency.

If you have any questions concerning this letter, please contact me
at (510) 567-6780.

Sincerely,

Z,/af

Susan L. Hugo
Seniocr Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Director, Environmental Health
Arui Levi, Acting Chief, Environmental Protection Div. / file
Kevin Graves, RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
David Blakely, Blakely Environmental, Incorporated
320 South Milliken Avenue, Ste A, Ontario, CA 91761



AFR-11-1995 @3:17PM  FROM BEI BE! TQ 915143373335

BLAKELY
ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

320 SOUTH MILLIKEN AVE., STE. A
ONTARIO, CA. 91761
(909) 390-1792
Eax: (909) 390-1796

FAX TRANSMISSION COVER SHEET

Date: 4/’/ /?j#

To: 94-( an 7%(5’0

Fax: (5’5;) 531 "Q555

Subject;

Diprne Loy

Sender; @ML A 5{% |

YOU SHOULD RECEIVE PAGE(S), INCLUDING THIS COVER SHEET.
IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL THE PAGES, PLEASE CALL (909) 390-1792.

P.@21

mray
T



APR-11-19%5 B3:17PM  FROM BEI BEI TD 915183379335 P.B2

., ® vium B} AKELY ® o
L ENVIRONMENTAL,
INC.

a6 South Milikken Avenue Suite *A* Ontario, CA 81763
{o09) 420-5510 ~ Fax (309} 460-6513

04-85-321
April 11, 1986

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda Coumty Heslth Ageney
Senior Hazardous Materials Speciabst
Dept. of Environmentsl Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
V Alameda, CA 94502

Dear Susan,

AswedhmwsedonThursdaymdmdayofhstweek,ﬂmUnimBankRealEsmtem
department is unfamijiar with the Non Atiainment Zone provision of the Bay Plan Amendment of Region
TI of the California Regional Water Quality Control Board.

TheTrustdepaﬂmenthasaskedfwaletberﬁvmthe&}afneda%%tyDgpaﬂmentof
_Environmental Health, which confirms the Departments approval of the Correciive Action Plan presented
by BEI for the 1461 Park Avenue, Emeryville property {(site). .~

We have advized the Union Bank Trust department that you had intended to send this letter by
fax today, April 11, 1995. Is it possible that you can send %,EMW?

1 look forward to hearing from you soon.
t Sinecerely,

David. A. Blakely
President/Sr. Scientist

DABcir

TOTAL P.B2



Alameda County Department of Environmental Health

Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm, 200, Oakland, CA 94621

Ph:510-271-4320
BILLING FOR SERVICES >
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Prior Business Name Prior Owner's Name

B Senvice Requestor SHANNo  CASTAGHED — ENVamteriis. SHl7ol] SEetieeS
Corfioch Person Company Name Bhone  { 77¢L) 5«7_ 752
Billing Address {ﬁ/w C:Til.:’ﬁ Center Dy , Suite égcpﬂ,; Sernts HAra ; Kf T270]
) #Hous 10 x$ 24 M 8 90.02
... Site Search (Whole Hours Ony)
... File Search #Copies x$ [Copy %
X$ $ ___
COther
’ TOTAL CHARGE: $_70, 4D
REMARKS: @O;@ 3(; /CL . ﬁﬁ_ﬂt_j Ser/ice n .

You will receive an invoice in accordance with Article 11 of Chapter 6, Title 3 of the Ordinance Code of Alameda County

Service Requestor 6%}4"’%/@# CASTHEND

- : Date
printed narme sagmge/, / /
HazMat Specidlist  ASHA L - M D Lot Date &)=/ ;
prfted name signature (¥4
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~sona Froperfy ankd Casuatly Companies
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21840 Burbank Boulevard, Sulte 200
PO Box A142

Woodiond Hills, CA 94367
(B18) 7124200
May 13, 1994 ' '(i'ﬁ/ﬂx -
— =In
Alameda County Environmental Heatth o N[
80 Swan Way, Suite 200 = =0
QOakland, CA 94621 = gc
ATTN: Medhulia Logan 2
[
TA_FACTMILE (510 757
RE: Uriion Bank, trustee of Albert Watson ST
Site: Western Brake, 1461 Park Avenue, Emeryville, Ca —_—
Qut File #. 233 P 969875-5 385 QusAA
Dear Ms. Logan:

Please be advised that the undersigned is bandling the investigation of the above captioned
matier. T am trying fo deterisine the nature of the above captioned entity’s involvement and
alleged contribution to the contamination at the properiy stated above.

I am aware that there is a fee of $75.00 per hour 10 review the file. In addition, if ¥ need
capies you charge $1.00 per page.

1 would appreciate it if I could schedule a time with your organization to review the
department’s file, T will be in the avea May 23 through May 27, 1994 and I would
appreciate an appointment duting that time. Please consider this a “rush® request. You may
comtact me during business hours at (818} 712-6337 or at the address indicated on this

letterhead.

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter.

Very m)ly YyOUurs,

Genevieve if Sunday, //

Mzjor Claims Regional Speciafist
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P Los Angeles Headguarters Banking Office
445 South Figueroa Street
Los Angeles, Cahforma 90071
VIA CERTIFIED MATIL Post Office Box 3100
Los Angeles, California 90051
213.236.5000

July 19, 1993

Ms. Susan L. Hugo

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Dept. of Environmental Health

State Water Resources Control Board
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

RE: Albert Watson Trust
1461 Park Avenue, Emeryville

Dear Ms. Hugo:

On January 28 of this year, the representatives of the above-
referenced trust requested a meeting with you and Mr. Rich Hiett to
discuss the numercus problems (and possible solutions) that affect
this site. A copy of the correspondence is attached for your
review.

As of this date, a response to our request has not been received.
We again respectfully request your assistance in connection with
our efforts in this matter. At this time, we have received a
Letter of Commitment from the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
("Fund"), which may allow for reimbursement/funding of the cleanup
at this location. However, the Fund has imposed a time constraint
upon the Trust to undertake some action in a timely fashion. Thus,
we feel that a meeting with your department is essential to the
implementation of remediation activities at the property.

Your prompt attention to our request 1is qgreatly appreciated.
Please direct your reply to my attention.

Sincerely,

e

Lawrence M. Schultz, CP
Assistant Vice President
213.236.7315

enc.
cc: €. Marshall, Esg. w/o enc.



Union Bank

445 South Figueroa Strect
Los Angeles, Califomia 90071
Post Offrce Box 3100

Los Angeles, Califorma 90051
213.236.5000

January 28, 1993

Ms.

Susan L. Hugo

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Department of Environmental Health
State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Progranm

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re:

1461 Park Avenue
Emeryville, CA 94608

Dear Ms. Hugo:

This letter is in response to your December 10, 1992 letter to

Los Angeles Headquarters Banking Office

the Albert Watson Trust - Union Bank. The trust has been

identified by your agency as a responsible party in connection

with the cleanup of releases from underground storage tanks
located at the above-referenced site, which is owned by the
Trust.

Since the work plan was approved, the following has been
accomplished:

1.

In order to assess the petroleum hydrocarbon migration prior
to site remediation, a site characterization was performed
by Remedial Action Corporation (RAC) which prepared a report
dated August 2, 1991.

2. An additional site characterization was performed and a
report prepared by the same firm on December 16, 19%1. This
supplemental report defines the lateral extent of petroleum
hydrocarbon in the soil.

3. An indoor air screening was conducted by the same firm and a

report prepared dated May 19, 1992. The purpose of this
study was to assess whether gasoline constituents derived
from the soil and groundwater had infiltrated the air within
the building located on the site.



Ms. Susan L. Hugo
January 27, 1993
Page Two

Copies of all three reports will be sent to you and Mr. Hiett
under separate cover. I have asked RAC to immediately provide
you with formal copies under seal of a California Registered
Geologist or Registered Civil Engineer with statement of
gualifications, as you have specified.

I have also asked RAC to confirm to you the exact and accurate
locations of the monitoring wells to collect and provide to you
recent groundwater data on the three wells, and to implement a
regular sampling and reporting schedule in compliance with your
requirements.

1. After the site characterizations were completed, I was given
an informal wverbal bid for cleanup of the hydrocarbon
contanination. The estimate was %900,000. The Trust does
not have the resources to conduct a cleanup of that
magnitude and has been doing what it has been able to do
given its financial circumstance.

2. Because the Trust did not itself cause the subject releases,
it has sought out and filed suit against those parties it
believes to be responsible. The Trust’s outside legal
counsel has agreed to handle the litigation on a deferred
payment arrangement with the Trust covering only out of
pocket costs on a monthly basis. In connection with the
suit, we have also put our insurance carriers on notice,
although they have, to date, been unresponsive. Our counsel
is endeavoring to move the lawsuit along as swiftly as
possible and we continue to seek out other potentially
responsible parties.

3. In investigating the conditions on the property, I received
information which caused me to believe that the property is
contaminated with other substances which have migrated from
peighboring properties. The lawsuit also addresses those
issues.

While the Trust understands that the regulating agencies may look
solely to it to remedy this situation, we respectfully reguest
your assistance in connection with our efforts to effect a
complete remediation of all contamination on the property by way
of contribution from the defendants, their insurance carriers,
our own insurance carries, and others we may identify during the
course of litigation.



o~
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Ms. Susan L. Hugo
January 27, 1993
Page Three

The Trust therefore requests the opportunity to meet with you and
Mr. Hiett, with or without consultants and/or counsel, to discuss
how the Trust may satisfy your reguirements within the
constraints imposed upon us. Your input and assistance will be
greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

N 5
Kéﬁd“)NquL}X¥
Lawrence M. Schultz
Assistant Vice President

LMS:mih

cc: Rich Hiett
RWQCB, S.F. Bay Region
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g STATEJSF CALIFORNIA - CALIFORMIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY PETE WILSON, Governor CA;
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STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
DIVISION OF CLEAN WATER PROGRAMS

2014 T STREET, SUITE 130

P.0. BOX 944212

SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 94244-2120 M'&"f 2 " 3993
(916) 227-4413 _ ST Al
(916) 227-4530 (FAX) A

Albert Watson Trust

c/o Union Bank, Trustee

Mr. Lawrence Schultz, Assistant Vice-President
P.O. Box 3100

Los Angeles, CA 90051

Dear Mr. Schuftz:
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND, CLAIM NQG. 2947

The State Water Resources Controf Board {State Board] takes pleasure in issuing the attached Letter of Commitment in
an amount not te exceed $60,000. This Letter of Commitment is based upon our review of the corrective action costs
incurred to date and your application received on January 77 1982, and may be modified by the State Board in writing
by an amended Letter of Commitment,

The State Board will take steps to withdraw this Lefter of Commitment after 90 calendar days from the date of this
transmittal letter unless you proceed with due diligence with your cleanup effort. This means that you must take positive,
concrete steps to ensure that corrective action is proceeding with alf due speed. For example, if you have not started your
cleanup effort, you must obtain three bids and sign a contract with one of these bidders within 90 calendar days. If your
cleanup effort has already started and was delayed, you must resume the expenditure of funds to ensure that your cleanup
is proceeding in an expeditious manner. You are reminded that you must comply with all regulatory agency time schedules
and reguirements. We constantly review the status of all active claims, and failure to proceed with due difigence will be
grounds for withdrawal of this Letter of Commitment.

You should read the terms and conditions listed in the Letter of Commitment.

Also attached is a "Reimbursement Request” package. The package includes :

L] Instructions for the completion of the "Reimbursement Request” form and should be followed when seeking
reimbursement for corrective action costs incurred after January 1, 1988.

A "Reimbursement Request - Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund™ form which you must use to request
reimbursement of costs incurred.

A "Spreadsheet” which you must use in conjunction with your Reimbursement Request.

Samples of two completed Reimbursement Request forms and associated spreadsheets.

A "Bid Summary Sheet" to document data on bids received.

Recommended Minimum Invoice Cost Breakdown.

A "Certification of Non-Recovery From Qther Sources” which must be returned befare any reimbursements can
be made.

if you have any questions regarding the Letter of Commitment or the Reimbursement Request package, please contact
Blessy Torres at (916) 227-4535,

Sincerely,

/7
/o1

Dave Deaner, Manager
nderground Storage Tank
Cleanup Fund Program

Attachments

cer Tom Peacock Don Dalke
Alameda County Health Agency California Regional Water
Division of Hazardous Materials Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
80 Swan Way, Room 350 27101 Webster Street, Suite 500

Qakland, Ca 84621 Qakland, CA 94612



LETTER OF COMMITMENT FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF COSTS

CLAIM NO: 002847 AMENDMENT NO: 0
CLAIMANT: Albert Watson Trust . BALANCE FORWARD: 80

JOINT-CLATMANT :

THIS AMOUNT: S60,000

CLATIMANT ADDRESS: C/0 Union Bank - Trust Real Estate

P, 0. Box 3100 NEW BALANCE: 560,000
Los Angeles, CA 90051

TAX ID / SSA NO. 94-6307637

Subject to availability of funds, the State Water Resources Controf Board {State Board) agrees to reimburse Alberf Watson Trust
felaimant] for eligible corrective action costs at 14617 Park Avenus, Emeryville, CA 94608 (site). The commitment reflected by
this Letter is subject to all of the following terms and conditions:

1.

Reimbursement shall not exceed $60,008 unless this amournt is subsequently modified in writing by an amended Letter of
Commitment. ) ’

The obligation to pay any sum under this Letter of Commitment is contingent upon availability of funds. In the event that
sufficient funds are not available for reasons beyond the reasonable controf of the State Board, the State Board shall not be
obligated to make any disbursements hereunder, If any dishursements otherwise due under this Letter of Commitrment are
deferred because of unavailability of funds, such disbursements will promptly be made when sufficient funds do become
available. Nothing herein shall be construed to provide the Claimant with a right of priority for disburserment over any other
elaimant who has a similar Letter of Commitment.

Unless modified in writing by the State Board, this Letter of Commitment covers work through Phase | of corrective action
work. .

All costs for which reimbursement js sought must be efigible for reimbursement and the Claimant must be the person
entitled to reimbursernent thereof.

Claimant must at alf times be in compliance with all applicable state laws, rules and requiations and with all terms,
conditions, and commitments contained in the Claimant’s Application and any supporting documents or in any payment
requests submitted by the Claimant.

No disbursement under this Letter of Commitment will be made except upon receipt of acceptable Standard Form Payment
Requests duly executed by or on behalf of the Claimant. All Payment Requests must be executed by the Claimant or a duly
authorized representative who has been approved by the Division of Clean Water Programs.

Any and all disbursements payable under this Letter of Commitment may be withhsld if the Claimant is not in compliance
with the provisions of Paragraph 5 above.

Neither this Letter of Commitment nor any right thereunder is assignable by the Claimant without the written consent of the
State Board. In the event of any such assignment, the rights of the assignee shall be subject ta all terms and conditions set
forth in this Letter of Commitment and the State Board’s consent.

This Letter of Commitment may be withdrawn at any time by the State Board if completion of corrective action is not
performed with reasonable dilfigence.

IN WITNESS WHEREGF, this Letter of Comnmitment has been [ssued by the State Board this 171th day of May, 1993.

STATE WATER RESQURCES CONTROL BOARD TATE USE :

BY

CALSTARS CODING -

W/’ 0550 -~ 569.02 - 30530

yﬂ%@;orj@ Cleanup Fund Program g

Division Administrafy Ee .Sg{vices
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DETAILED REVIEW CHECKLIST  *.-

-

JCLAM RO T 4‘7‘3 ' REGION: 2. ICOUNTY: <~} -NE DA ) "~ |CODE: }g
PRIORITY ASSIGNED: __ f LEAD AGENCY ' Er ZALHE DT 7
LA ] pres ALAHECA CoudTy TEPT. OF EHUVIRINL ,u ,«/«, (f’é/ LTt
DATE REVIEWED: CONTACT PERSON: -

REVIEWER: PHONE NO.: -
7

CLAIMANT INFORMATION ACC.[ REJ. | HOW INFORMATION WAS VERIFIED
2. Have all applicable past and current UST

SITENAME: _ TinAdustrial — Tenant! Modine Western
1. Claimant is/fwas the owner and/or operator
TA.7All required 1ax 1D numbers provided? Mttt el o e e e e D

SiITE ADDREsS: (Hol  Poark Avenue L Emeruville CA
of the leaking UST?
.égfmo

4. Date site/tanks a uured venﬁed ?

il. Statement of Costs -
1. Valid third party cfalm?

1. Claimant identification
< Aﬂ?‘ff)#ﬂﬂ,mouaﬁ permit
..__owners/operators been identified? E‘A J
..Hf{;(‘ij‘_
&

2. Claimed correcfive action costs
* exceed $10, 000‘?

}. Joint Claimant-
1. Joint Claimant is an owner and/or op erator"

L)

3. Joint Claimant's priority class verified?

v
NlA
2. Tax 1D number provided? Nla
— N|A
iV. Co--Payee
A

1. Tax ID No. provided?

V. Gontamination EitefOccurrence Dascrlphon*

2. Mailing address/phone no. provided? ik

1. Description of tank and use verified? e | NMesune. plane [ '7\ lo \?iL
2. Reqistered farm tank? Yes ANo ' >

4. if either question = No, other party(s) ]J) }s
priority class was verified?

3 Leakm tank contained eligible substance? | . W w o
; s )
& A N
] Py
Thmesseemsests o claimant sUbniitted more'than one claim T T e
for the site, each claim is for a
separate occurrence? e . .
8. Site map provided? A e T W e Y2 a)
[Vil, Priofity Class Worksheet Sizagearets T
“Claimant spricrity verified 7 Ea
2, Claimant Was hoth thetowner-and Sparator = ;
at imo of jeak discovery? @ No | Aop. jii*k'_u' Or o Manwda C» 5'{7_'_[4 i
3. Claimant is the current owner and operaior? | Yes |NoINAJ Ty A bs CLIMOUed

LVIIEL Pnon_ix Class O Designation

. Priority Class A

esidential Motor Fuel Tanks

1. UST iocated at the residence of a person
and property zoned residential use
only at time of leak discovery?

tad at property 1mproved by an

discovery?
3. UST was not used for agrictliural purposes =
of fof resale on or after 857 ./‘l
OR -l
Residential Small Home Heating Oil Tanks ]
4. UST located at the residence of a pers \
at time of leak discover \
5. UST [ocated at property iﬁprﬁfed by an T

owner—oceupiéd single family
dweﬂi;: or duplex at time of leak
discovery?
6. UST hag a capacity of 1,100 galions or less?
T, 48T is used only to store home heating off
for consumptive use on property?
/ 8. UST was not located on agricultural property
on or after 1/1/85?




5nonty Class B
i RO Fiy

DETAILED REVIEW CHECKLIST - CONT'D PAGE 2

CLAIM NO. 2947 LOCAL AGENCY NO.

LAIMANTJNFFORMATION I ACCiREJ, | HOW INFORMATION WAS VERIFIED

RN pte

Z 55

C. Pnorrty Class G
Financial Review Team has determined N{f‘
that the claimant qualifies for Priority Ciass C.

IX. Eligibility Requirements® - '
1, UAR reporting requsraments satshed and / Kol w
date releass discovered verified?

2. if property acquired after 1/1/84, claimant
exercised due diligence or f\]{ A A Q 2\9 {-1 >,

previous owner was pligible?
3. Claimant either had or appiied for & permit _P.M i\'\l‘{' i 0;?",’ wete C“QP-}- 149ey
“ e iove M it

subsiantiate why not cbtained?

by 1/1/80, or was able to
ts

permit requirements?

5. Claimant was required 1o initiate

4, UST is not grossly out of compliance with /
corrective action? ‘/

i
o Loy Alatneste, Co ., =l2ld 4
6. If claimant discovered UAR prior to 1/1/88 N
required corrective action was Z\] l A
wrmmeesifitiated on.or before 6/30/8872,

e ..correchve action Is'in 1 Eompliance w wit

e ?E'gulatory TeqLirements? - SEE PAGE 3 OF CHECKLIST

8 Claimant is in compiiance with finangial =~ - -

responsibility requirements? Nt ‘Tq_,z,,\_,lu M«\WA

X—Xli. Certifications/Agreements/Statements/Verification

1. Claim contains original signatures of ali /
claimants and joint claimanis?

2. Required documentation was submitted for )
authorized representative? N A

PROBLEM AREAS AND ANY ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

¥ Tar TD 6 [ ehe cleevd) nadthe fufte of M dar dpce

fumant _ryng to_obbmin _Linangial hp_from_ndghboring _proppriies " dwnee,

inswranile, CATHUX and daimants inswante  Carvier. Lsee  Claimant

letter dalzd  'faglas .

* Compliance with requirements for items listed in Section V. (Contamination Siie/Oecurfence Description) and Section [X, (Eligibility Flequ:remenis)
mazy require lead agency confirmation. Any items that cannot be vesified through the applicant and which will require lead agency review and
confirmation, should be highlighted for further review. In all cases fead agency confirmation of corrective action compliance will be required.



LOCAL AGENCY NO.

cLAM No.__ 2qUu'T

st apoRess__ (Uil Pk Aveivie  Emeraville, CA A 08
CORRECTIVE ACTION COMPLIANCE DOCUMENTATION — — PAGES
DATE ACTION REQUIRED/RESPONSE .
$.1-89 &Jcm%u_fmd lelter  from_ddimant jrdicating that bids owe v Soligided
H_temove tanks.

-89 | Removal peimH_issd by County .

4-19-46 ﬁouniu 1 Cordamingaar repk- _frem_ runoval | Consultant[corvtractor.
9. Qo Gmmu reed Qe waltr mam'fbwna agnstryedion %mphmf and
mw:m regerb L Oorisubant - armediodkio-

3~2[-91; Gountty, reeld ste (raLstigeh o and , woﬂszwmirvm eonsubbant .
Gownk( I, fo daimdnt appV'D\/Iflq workplan_ w| forther instructions.

5-2-91i

(';ombu disewed. wlp W omultamt ¢+ Was G veroad
aggrzﬂdoL on 4|5k
Follpw - wp potice. sent o elgimant Ay implement workplan as

approved o 529
pty (L4 rispmse 10 th dlwve fener. St eharaiitsi alioria

(- 22-9% (%
have Letn pmmw sinet. Yat. Qport 4o Le et %

Country loy_ tpneultaing-
(bwmmd:cam via_+elephone Convurzation et Cletiman+ Sdlowtted 3

sk Uhartuigatio rpt. (ﬂMmL

2-{0-92

2-25 4%

After reviewing the lead agency site file, the claim reviewer has determined

CONFIRMATION OF CORRECTIVE ACTION COMPLIANCE: i
f that the claimant is in substantial compliance with corrective action requirements
4/5/9%

DATE SIGNED

YREVIEWER'S SIGNATURE
As of this date, the lead agency representative concurs with the determination that

LEAD: ;\GENC‘{ GO%CURRENCE i .
the claimant is in compliance with applicable corrective action requirements

L]:\% %1(; W ‘ﬂ{‘ (i)
e T g Plossy oo fov_fuaas) page ﬂ/ﬁg s/IZ'iD

i
i BIGNATURE
{ ) REFERRED TO TEAM LEADER — See Comments, Page 2.
DATE SIGNED

[STAFE HECOMMENDATION ( Y APPROVED

REVIEWER'’S SIGNATURE:
Revised 10/82




LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

REMEDIAL ACTION CORPORATION

15641 Red Hill Avenue, Suite 100
4 Date: February 9, 1993 Job No. 050-03C
Tustin, California 92680 DA 24
714/258-2600 ERSENE Attention:
To:  Ms. Susan L. Hugo Re: STID #385

. . e Albert Watson Trust

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
1461 Park Avenue

Deptartment of Eavironmental Health

Emeryville, CA 94608

State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Room 200

‘f?a
Qakland, CA 94621 e
THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE: @ Attached OSent under separate cover via:
O Requested a . ’
COPIES DATE NO. DESCRIPTION
1 Site Characterization Report §l#1a;
1 Additional Site Characterization Report /7//4/%/
1 Indoor Air Screening Report 4 / 4/ ? 2
THE ABOVE ITEMS ARE TRANSMITTED:
O For approval B For your information O For your signature
O For your use O For your files A For your action
B As requested O For corrections
O For review and comment O
O FOR BIDS DUE 19

REMARKS: Dear Ms. Hugo

Enclosed please find copies of the above referenced reports. These are transmitted on behalf of

Mr. Lawrence Schitz of Union Bank, in response to your letter dated 12/10/92.

COPY TO: Mr. L. Schultz/Union Bank (without enclosures) SIGNED:  * Dragpa sl Je&éw_.,..\

Staff Geochemist

Mr. Rich Hiett/RWQCB (with enclosures)




/ UnidﬁkBank e L . - ‘ ; Los Angeles Headquarters Banking Office
445 South Figuerca Street
Los Angeles, Califorma 90071
Post Office Box 3100
Los Angeles, Califorma %0051

213.236.5000
January 28, 1993

Ms., Susan L. Hugo

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Department of Environmental Health
State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Room 200

QOakland, CA 94621

Re: 1461 Park Avenue
Emeryville, CA 24608

Dear Ms. Hugo:

Thig letter is in response to your December 10, 1992 letter to
the Albert Watson Trust - Union Bank. The trust has been
identified by your agency as a responsible party in connection
with the cleanup of releases from underground storage tanks
located at the above-referenced site, which is owned by the
Trust.

Since the work plan was approved, the following has been
accomplished:

1. In order to assess the petroleum hydrocarbon migration prior
to site remediation, a site characterization was performed
by Remedial Action Corporation {RAC) which prepared a report
dated August 2, 1991.

2. An additional site characterization was performed and a
report prepared by the same firm on December 16, 1991. This
supplemental report defines the lateral extent of petroleum
hydrocarbon in the soil.

3. An indoor air screening was conducted by the same firm and a
report prepared dated May 19, 19%22. The purpose of this
study was to assess whether gasoline constituents derived
from the soil and groundwater had infiltrated the air within
the building located on the site.



Ms. Susan L. Hugo
January 27, 1993
Page Two

Copies of all three reports will be sent to you and Mr. Hiett
under separate cover. I have asked RAC to immediately provide
you with formal copies under seal of a California Registered
Geologist or Registered Civil Engineer with statement of
qualifications, as you have specified.

I have also asked RAC to confirm to you the exact and accurate
locations of the monitoring wells to collect and provide to you
recent groundwater data on the three wells, and to implement a
regular sampling and reporting schedule in compliance with your
requirements.

1. After the site characterizations were completed, I was given
an informal verbal bid for cleanup of the hydrocarbon
contamination. The estimate was $200,000. The Trust does
not have the resources to conduct a cleanup of that
magnitude and has been doing what it has been able to do
given its financial circumstance.

2. Because the Trust did not itself cause the subject releases,
it has sought out and filed suit against those parties it
believes to be responsible. The Trust’s outside legal
counsel has agreed to handle the litigation on a deferred
payment arrangement with the Trust covering only out of
pocket costs on a monthly basis. In connection with the
suit, we have also put our insurance carriers on notice,
although they have, to date, been unresponsive., Our counsel
is endeavoring to move the lawsuit along as swiftly as
possible and we continue to seek out other potentially
responsible parties.

3. In investigating the conditions on the property, I received
information which caused me to believe that the property is
contaminated with other substances which have migrated from
neighboring properties. The lawsuit also addresses those
issues.

While the Trust understands that the regulating agencies may look
solely to it to remedy this situation, we respectfully request
your assistance in connection with our efforts to effect a
complete remediation of all contamination on the property by way
of contribution from the defendants, their insurance carriers,
our own insurance carries, and others we may identify during the
course of litigation.



Ms. Susan L. Hugo
January 27, 1993
Page Three

The Trust therefore reguests the opportunity to meet with you and
Mr. Hiett, with or without consultants and/or counsel, to discuss
how the Trust may satisfy your reguirements within the
constraints imposed upon us. Your input and assistance will be
greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

Lawrence M. Schultz
Assistant Vice President
IMS:mjh

cc: Rich Hiett
RWQCB, S.F. Bay Region



 ASAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES OR
T AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director '

CoAY

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

December 10, 1992
STID# 385

Mr. Lawrence Schultz

Albert Watson Trust - Union Bank
445 S. Figueroa Street

Los Angeles, California %0071

RE: Western Brake - Albert Watson Trust

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Controt Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Qversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

(B10) 271-4530

1461 Park Avenue, Emeryville CA 94608

Dear Mr. Schultz:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous

Materials Division has recently reviewed the files concerning the
removal of two underground storage tanks at the referenced site.

This office is in receipt of the following reports:

* Tank Closure Documents dated April 18, 1990 and submitted
by Property Contamination Control, Inc. (PCC)

* Groundwater Monitoring Well Construction, Sampling and
Evaluation Report dated October 24, 1990 and submitted by

Property Contamination Control, Inc.

*# Work Plan for Site Investigation and Remediation dated
March, 1991 and submitted by Remedial Action Corporation

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon (TPH-gasoline) as high as 1,580 ppm
in soil and 1,100ppm in groundwater was detected in the samples
ceollected during the removal of the two underground storage tanks

at the site.

The work plan for site investigation and remediation (March,
1991) was given a verbal approval for implementation through a
telephone conversation between Mr. Edward Sirota of Remedial
Action Corporation and myself. A follow-up correspondence dated
May 2, 1991 documented the approval of the workplan and listed
the following specific issues that were to be addressed:

* Excavate contaminated soils with levels of total petroleum
hydrocarbon greater than 10 parts per million ppm; collect
verification samples and analyzed by a state certified

laboratory

* Contaminated stockpiled soil reintroduced back into the pit
must be re-excavated and proper disposition of the soil must
be supported by sample analysis by the state certified

laboratory

* Downgradient flow of the groundwater must be established at
the site; complete gradient data must be submitted; one



Mr. Lawrence Schultz

RE: 1461 Park Avenue, Emeryville CA 94608
December 10, 1992

Page 2 of 3

monitoring well must be installed within ten feet of the
former tank excavation; levels and quality of groundwater
must be monitored on a quarterly basis

To date, this office has not received the report documenting
implementation of the approved work plan. This report must be
submitted within 30 days after completion of the initial
investigation as stated in the May 2, 1991 correspondence from
this department. In addition, there is no recent groundwater data
on the three monitoring wells at the site. As per the "Tri-
Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation
and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites" (August 10, 1990),
quarterly monitoring is the maximum sampling interval typically
allowed when ground water contamination is present.

Please clarify the following areas of concern to this department:
* Has the approved workplan been implemented ? If so, please
submit the complete report documenting activities of the
investigation (including boring logs, analytical results,

chain of custody).

* Please identify the accurate locations of the monitoring
wells at the site. Previous reports by PCC and Alpha
Chemical and Biomedical Laboratory showed conflicting
locations.

Groundwater elevation readings and monitoring well sampling must
be performed every quarter and analyzed for the following target
compounds: TPH gas, TPH diesel, benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene,
xylene and lead. After four quarters of non detectable levels
have been achieved, the frequency of sampling events will be
evaluated and/or a recommendation for signoff/case closure by
RWQRCB will be determined.

Please submit a time schedule for all phases of the investigation
and remediation activities and the anticipated time when cleanup
will be completed at the site.

Your response to the issues raised in this letter must be
submitted to this office no later than January 31, 1993. Until
cleanup is complete, you will need to submit reports to this
office and to RWQCB every three months (or at a more frequent
interval, if specified at any time by either agency). In
addition, the following items must be incorporated in your future
reports or workplans:

~ a cover letter from the responsible party or tank owner
stating the accuracy of the report and whether he/she concurs
with the conclusions and recommendations in the report or
workplan



Mr. Lawrence Schultz

RE: 1461 Park Avenue, Emeryville CA 94608
December 10, 1992

Page 3 of 3

- site map delineating contamination contours for soil and
groundwater based on recent data should be included and the
status of the investigation and cleanup must be identified

~ proposed continuing or next phase of investigation / cleanup
activities must be included to inform this department or the
RWQCB of the responsible party or tank owner’s intention

— any changes in the groundwater flow direction and gradient
based on the measured data since the last sampling event must
be explained

- historical records of groundwater level in each well must be
tabulated to indicate the fluctuation in water levels

- tabulate analytical results from all previous sampling events;
provide laboratory reports (including quality control/quality
assurance) and chain of custody documentation

All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a
California Registered Geologist or Registered civil Engineer with
a statement of gualifications for each lead professionals
involved with the project. Copies of reports must also be
submitted to :

Rich Hiett

RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region

2101 Webster Street, Fourth Floor

Oakland, California 94612

Because we are overseeing this site under the designated
authority of the Regional Water Quality Control Board, this
letter constitutes a formal requests for technical reports
pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267 (b). Any
extensions of stated deadlines or changes in the workplan must be
confirmed in writing and approved by this agency or RWQCB.

Please contact me at (510) 271-4530 if you have any questions
concerning this letter.

Sincerely,

Susan L. Hugo, Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Health
Rich Hiett, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Edgar B. Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division - files



Alameda .unty Department of Environ&ntal Health

. Hazardous Materials Division
L 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200, Oakland, CA 94621
- Ph: 510-271-4320
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gfe“sg ﬁg"tgmmm Number . Street City S Zp

Prior Business Name Prior Owner's Name

B. Service Requestor G ‘//0(, Weévb S€ VERSON g WEKSO‘\/ { ¢/5J 3%’-5;‘5!

ézigjqﬁr Phote
Billing Address % EMPALCALEED ‘é%@géf 5/4/1/ FRAN /SO 991 /f

1 Steet

e

=

2
PP

#Hours { x$ 7[,‘3?/” $ ’7 { 50

| "/ Site Search E (Whole Hours Ory) ——"—-—/
... File Search ) #Copies 2 ‘? xS I’Q!Z /Copy ¥ Z9.00
Other i —— %3 § T

TOTAL CHARGE: $ 10 0.60

e A ey P e P By g P o A e A

REMARKS:

| You will receive an invoice in accordance with Article 11 of Chapter 6, Title 3 of the Ordinance Code of Alameda County

Service Requestor — — Date
printed name I
HazMat Specialist 5“%2: /:£ mfm - HR GO %;m:ri W Date. !, /30 / 7<

HM Bill for Sves 4/92 mk i coms Wine:- 8ifing  olow-Offics - Bink - i<, Recuesior %




. SEVERSON & wsnsoa.
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
- ATTORNEYE AT LAW
ONE EMBARCADERO CENTER + SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNLA 941t
(415) 308-3344

SAMES B, WERSON LRANSST Y, SEVIER
EDMUND T. XING 1§ RGEMERT L. LOFTS
DOQNALD J. OENNIF M, TALBOTT
ROGER £, MERTT ALLAN L, FINK
AN T. ONILTON AATHUE L. GILBERMAN RANSOM 9. 600K
STEVEN W. Wnﬁ MICHARL J, BE: ROBENT V. MAGOR
DONALLG ). QUESD GERALD J. GULMWALD. of counmrr,
HERGHOL LARE W,
ROMBERG SEAMES R, ARNOLD
LLINDA, LT HOWARD W, ASNCHAZT, JA
MAEK JOSERH KEMNEY PATRICLA L MCELARAN TELEX
WiILLIAM L. STERM JOHK B. SULLIVAN 278524
LAURA J, DORMAN VOMAINE . EBER
H. RUBEN EDWARD A, QIESCOWD
MICHASL J, RTRINER DUANE M. OECK,
.:‘zrrﬂzv W.oHy FemN é{_ mﬁis TELRCORIER
[ TON LA « MURPHY

SARIN W, BINROS PATRICK J, RIGHARD November 25, 1992 {212 $66-0435
VICTORIA L TARLIN SOOTT H. MENUTT
MASH O, LONERGAN DOUGLAS A, APPLEGATE

8. JEFFREY ¢, SELMAN
DAVID &, WiJGBARD GREGORY &. NUT)

EE M, SOLX BLUZADETH A, SYUFY
YALLIAM ¥, MaGCARY RARLA L. NEFHENS

AUDREY L. YT

Susan L. Hugo

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

RE: 1461 !'Park Avenue, Emeryville, CA 94408

Dear Ms. Eugo,

Pursuant to our telephons conversation earlier today,
I am requesting a copy of each document placed in. the
above named file after the 10/26/90 letter (copy attached).
Please send the copies together with your invoice to my
attention, as soon as you are able to do so.

If any of thié is unclear ox if you need more information,
please contact me at {415) 398-3344.

Thank you very much for your help and cooperation in
this matter. .

Very truly yours,

Sk

illa 5. Webb;
Legal Agsiskant




NOU-25-1992

Y
-

s

JAMEE B. WERSON
EDHUMﬂI- KING 1]

2w, R
WALLLAM T, M
AUDREY L. Y:ECAHY

12:01

FROM SEVERSON & WERSON

TO S24H8748HPB1H151E85ES

SEVERSON & WERSON
A FROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
ATTORMEYS AT LAW

ONE EMBARCADERG CENTER + SAN FRANCISCQ, CALIFORNLA 94 Lt

ERNEST V. SEVIER

EWZARETH A, Sl
KARLA L. NEFKENS

Susan L. Hugo
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Services Agency
Department of Enviromnmental Health
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Gakland, CA 94621

RE:

(415) 38-3344

November 25, 1892

‘1461 1Park Avenue, Pmervville, CA 94608

Dear Ms. Hugo,

Pursuant to our telephons conversation earlier today.,
I am requesting a copy of each document placed in the
above named file after the 16/26/90 letter (copy attached).
Please send the copies together with your inveice to my
attention, as soon as you are able to do so.

P.B2

RAMSOM 3. COGK
ROBERT V. MAGOR
OF COUNERL

TELEX
278534

TELECOSIER
{3 pes-0azs

If any of this is unclear or if you need more information,
please contact me at (415) 398-3344.

Thank you very much for your help and cooperation in
this matter.

Very truly yours,

illa 5. Webb T
Legal Assistant

W 4



18563 P.@3
MOU-25--1992 12:82 FROM SEVERSON & WERSOM Tq S24HB748HRA1H1S

PCC Property Contamination Conirol, Inc.

2220 LIVINGSTON STREET, SUITE 208 - QAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94808 d {415) 532-2442

Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Reom 7200
Qaklang, CA 94621

October 26,1990
Attention; Mr. Dennis Byrne

RE: Project USS2817 1461 Park Ave Emeryvilie. CA

Dear Mr. Byrne, attacheq you will find the groundwater monitoring well
construction , initial sampling and evaluation repots on this subject
property.

You will also fing analytical results and estimates of the area ang amount
of contaminated soils on this site, 1 have fowarded this information as wel
25 2 proposal to remediate this site utltizing on site aeraticn of
Contaminated goils,

iﬂc%‘?@l}g\ .

Ron Richmond .
Property Contamingtion Control, inc. '
; - §C sy 2~ AONDG

20088

TOTAL P.&3




NOU~-25-1592 12:@81 FROM SEVERSON & WERSON TC S24H8748H0B1H1IS1O569  P.ul

iy W Il WOVWATY O YWD
A PROPESSIONAL CORPORATION

w N ONE EMBARCADERCO CENTER
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94111

Telephone Fax No, Telecopier
(415) 398-3344 (415) 956~0439 (Groups 1-3)

FACSIMTLE TRANSMISSTON

Date: 11/25/92 Timgs 11845 Pages 3_ '
{Including this page)
o SUSAN L. HUGO, BAZARDOUS MATERTALS PROGRAM

FAX NO, {510) 569-4757

FROM = GILLA S. WEBB

OUR REFERENCE; 8748-001

COMMENTS ¢

File re 1461 Park Avenue, Emeryville, CA 94608 -

IF_¥0U DO NOT RECEIVE ALL OF THE PAGES, PLEASE CALL THE PERSON SENDING
THE DQCUMENTS ,

IMPORTANT NOTICE

{THIS FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION 1S INTENDED ONLY FOR THE TERSON TO WHOM IT I8
ADDRESSED. THIS FAX MAY CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT IS PRIVILEGED AND
CONFIDENTIAL, OR EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE BY APPLICABLE LAW. OUNLESS YOU ARE
THE INTENDED RECIPIENT OF THIS FAX, DO NOT READ, USE, DISTRIBUTE, OR COPY IT.
IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS FAX BY MISTAKE, THEN PLEASE CALL US TMMEDIATELY AT

(415) 398-3344 (COLLECT) AND RETURN THE ORIGINAL FAX TO US AT THE ABQVE
ADDRESS, THANK YOU.




(\,:::,<,..’,. . PN

/ Union Bank - I Los Angeles Headquarters Banking Office
. ¢ . 445 South Figuerca Street
M@g Los Angeles, California 90071

Past Office Box 3100
Los Angeles, California 90051

213.236.5000
November 3, 1952

Ms. Susan Hugo

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Dept. of Environmental Health

8¢ Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

RE: 1461 Park Avenue, Emeryville
Albert Watson Trust

Dear Ms. Hugo:

Reference is hereby made to a letter dated October 15, 1992, and
entitled "Notice of Requirement to Reimburse" and sent to my
attention by Edgar B. Howell, III.

The letter states that the "Responsible Party/Property Owner" is
Larry Schultz, c¢/o Union Bank. Please be advised that I have never
held and do not currently hold any vested interest in the subject
property. I am acting in an authorized officer’s capacity for a
corporate trustee (Union Bank), which manages the trust that owns
this site.

Accordingly, you are requested to adjust your records to correctly
identify the Responsible Party/Property Owner. The beneficial
interest in this property is properly vested in the name of the
Albert Watson Trust. Any billings and correspondence should be
sent to my attention at the address on the letterhead and the
Albert Watson Trust should ke referenced. Failure to do s¢ may
cause unavoidable delays in responding to your inguiries.

Your immediate attention to this request is appreciated. Should
there be any further questions in this matter, please feel free
to call.

Slncerely,

| ee it S

Lawrence M. Schultz
Assistant Vice Pres1dent
213.236.7315

LS:hs



el K. E.
DATE: /92 M Z113
TO L7o{£1 Oversight Program /"ﬂ gﬂ 753‘3’/

FROM: O UUSAN M %

SUBJ: Transfer of Elligible Oversight Case

Site name: WWESTERN ﬁﬂﬂ)ﬁé , 7
Address: /¥e! /dmé ﬂ/b‘& city gmméy/f/%:cp 24408 m7/

Closure plan attached? ¥ N DepRef remaining §
DepRef Project # STID #(if any) 385
Number of Tanks: removed? Y N Date .of removal 324}?453

Leak Report filed? (E;) N Date of Discovery }é?§¢7?& /Uﬁ%ﬁﬁké(
Samples received? Y N Contanination: C2?2b¢46~4££°“u67,

Petroleum Y N Types: Avgas Jet (leaded  unleaded iesel
fuel oil waste ot €rose solvents’

Monitoring wells on site Monitoring schedule? Y N

LUFT category 1 2 3 * H S ¢ A R W G o}
Briefly describe the following:

Preliminary Assessment

Remedial Action

Post Remedial Action Monitoring

Enforcement Action




' .

P ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
May 2, 1991 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Mr. Larry Schultz Oakland, CA 94621
Union Bank . (415)

445 South Figueroa Street
Los Angeles, California 90071

<

RE: Workplan For Site Investigation and Remediation at
1461 Park Avenue, Emeryville. California 94608

Dear Mr. Schultz:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous
Materials Division has reviewed the March, 1991 Remedial Action
Corporation (RAC) workplan for the investigation and remediation
of subsurface and groundwater contamination at the referenced
site, as submitted under RAC cover dated March 19, 1991. Through
telephone conversation with Mr. Edward Sirota of Remedial Action
corporation last April 15, 1991, the workplan was given a verbal
approval and is acceptable provided the following specific areas
of concern to this department are addressed.

% The proposed excavation of contaminated soil at levels
greater than 10 parts per million (ppm) Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbon (TPH) 1is acceptable. Verification samples
must be collected in the excavation zone and analyzed
by a state certified lab.

% After the removal of the two underground storage tanks
last March, 1990, the contaminated soil was returned to
the excavation. Guidelines established by the Regional
Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) do not allow
reintroduction of soil into the tank pit if the TPH
contanminant levels greater than 10 ppm are detected.
This contaminated soil must be re-excavated and either
treat or disposed of appropriately. Proper disposition
of the soils must be supported by sample analysis by the
state certified lab.

% The verified downgradient flow of the groundwater must be
determined at the site. If the verified downgradient
jocation has been establish, then complete gradient data
must be submitted and one monitoring well must be
installed in the downgradient direction within ten feet
of the former tank excavation. Construction of monitering
wells must be consistent with the Regional Water Quality
Control Board guidelines. Levels and gquality of
groundwater must be monitored quarterly for a minimum of
one year, even if no contamination is identified.



Mr. Larry Schultz
May 2, 1991
Page 2 of 2

The need for additional investigative or remedial actions at this
site will be based upon the data derived from this investigation
You may implement remedial actions hefore approval of the
workplan to diligently act in protecting the waters of the State.
However, final concurrence by this office will depend on the
extent to which the work done meets requirements of this letter.

This department will oversee the assessment and remediation for
this site. However, RWOCB may choose to take over as lead agency
if it is determined from this assessment that there has been
substantial impact to ground water. The .issuance of well drilling
permits is through Alameda County Flood Control and Water

conservation District, Zone 7.

A report must be submitted within 30 days after completion of
this initial investigation. Subsequent reports must be submitted
quarterly until the site can be recommended for RWQCB "sign off".
21l reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a
california Registered Geologist or Registered Civil Engineer with
a statement of qualifications for each lead professional involved
with the project. Copies of reports and proposals nust also be
submitted to RWQCB (attention: Lester Feldman) .

Please be aware that this is a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to california Water Code Section 13267 (b).
Failure to respond or a late response to this request may result
in civil penalties imposed by RWQCB, a maximum of $1,000 per day.
Any extensions of stated deadlines or changes in the workplan
must be confirmed in writing and approved by this agency or the
RWQCB.

Should you have any questions about this letter, please contact
me at (415) 271-4320.

Sincerely,&{ C

Susan L. Hugo
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmental
Health
¢il Jensen, District Attorney, alameda County Consumer and
Environmental Protection Agency
Lester Feldman, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Howard Hatamaya, State Department of Health Services
Fdward Sirota, Remedial Action Corporation

files
® ®



REMEDIAL ACTION GORPORATION

S

L
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g

e T -

“lnnovattve Solutions for Hazardous Waste Management”

505 N, Tustm Ave., Suite 160
. Santa Ana, California 92705
gg%r_’é;" 1991 ' 714-541-9353

Mr. Rafat Shahid

Alameda County Health Care Agency
~Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division . .

80 Swan Way, Room 200 e \ : J
Oakland, Caiifornia 94621 . S - ‘

P

Dear Mr, Shahrd R \1\

] . - >
N - e

\' In late February of 1991 Ms Susan Hugo of the Alameda County Health Care Agency_ B

- request thefWork Plan for the 51te was submrtted to the ACHCA 011 March 19 1991 \-f» \' o

Lo

v

~ dgain,on Aprrl 3,10 dlscuss approval of the Work Plan and. the release at Electro Coatmgs Y

o could let us knowKof theWork Plans approval S s

(ACHCA) spoke with our chent Mr. Larry Schultz of Umon Bank, in regard foa property"‘ -

' ~at 1461 Park Avenue ine Emersmlle Cahforma Ms\ Hugo advrsed Mr Shultz that soil-

remed1at1on at the site should be dor{e as soonf as, posmble In response to Ms Hugo s

) / B - S . o~ o ).// -

N
./ K o - ™ . (w ‘ ~
. 7 g

Re,medlal ACtIOH Corporauon (RAC) personnel have attempted to commumcate w1th, A
ACHCA personnel regardmg 1nformatron on J:he site and the approval of the Work Plan S
Durmg the development of the Work Plan for the s1te, Gail Small of RAC made contact o S
w1th Ms Hugo to discuss the release of metal-contammg solutrons ata nearby site, Electro- I
Coatmgs’ Th_s mformatro is freoded for. ass;gmng ra’ooratory anaryms fo ground waterf —\‘:——I“; §
Scuul_uub Ms: I'IugU lrad rec,ehtry beer asmgneo to the case and protessed no Knowtedge of .
the site. She referred Ms. Small 10 Mr Demns Byrne who had ‘had prewously worked on.
‘the case. After reoeated attempts to reach ‘M. Byrne, Ms Small telephoned Ms Hugo. .~

Ms Haugo re1terated her mfamﬂlarity with the case and'said that she would see if she could l'
" take. over the Case from Mr. Byme (1t was our understandlng, however that Ms. Hugo Was ’
the project- efflcer on the site at 1461 Park Avenne), but 1t would be a few weeks before she

. NS
~

N . R - : ) T ) T,

We are anxious to begm the field program i m Emeryvﬂle but we cannot proceed w;tthout the S

f i ’ approval of the ACHCA. Your assistance in expedltmg the review of the Work Plan would

P . TS

05003 L e - T N o



P
RN

Mr. Rafat Shahid
April 4, 1991
Page 2

be appreciated, so that we can complete the assessment and remediation of the site. If you
have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact Ms. Gail Small or myself.

Yours very truly,
REMEDIAL ACTION CORPORATION

Edward B. Sirqta
Vice President

~cc Mr Larry Schultz Umon Bank o o ;
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REMEDIAL ACTION CORPORATION

I diRvative Soustipps for Hazardous Waste Management"

March 20, 1991 , 505 N. Tustin Ave., Suite 160
050-03 , : Santa Ana, California 92705
, 714-541-9353
. Ms. Susan Hugo ’ '
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency s

Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200 -

Oakland, California 94621

: Dear Ms. Hugo.‘ ‘ ;
N L . !

“- Last mght 1 sent to you via Federal Express two. coples of our work plan for a site
i ~ mvestlganon and remedlatlon at 1461 Park Avenue,. Emeryvﬂle Callforma In my rush to |

\ get the reports out, I madvertently on:utted the two flgures that should be mcluded Two . \

" \" coples of flgures and thelr dividers- as to be mserted in, the work plan are enclosed '

- - o -

§ o - oo . - . -
R ~ L R ~/ P i S ) . ,f[ . - ‘| . . ,
- " P “ ~ A ' N - L

We would apprec:eate your rev1ew of thls Work plan and approval ofa s1te 1nvest1gat10n and

, rernedlenon at 1561 Pa;k Avenue Ifyou have any questlons or- need addltlonal mformatlon,
U * please do not hesuate 1o contact Ed Sn‘ota or me. N - C
( ) " ’/,\‘ _r\-‘ ) r/\ m\, -, L )\ P ;‘, i ) ' ! - B ‘f’f_. ) o ] )
- ’/‘ ’ A - :j . - :\; //\' s £, . \i . ’-' I—\ - , 7"“ ""‘ - } < ’ 7 . ’ ,\, ;
meg e T YD“IS very truly, ERA P T P PR S S O
y e :;‘ REMEDIAL ACTION CORPORATION s ,' s s O g AT
AU ~ ) i 5, ’
R N , S :} . :\ i
N . A ; - o
i . - - = .
{ ¥ ) - : L IR . “ o . . o
5 . Pl . - - - B . “ -
* Gaﬂ Nmon Small : N S o ' T
' - Iy N ! - T [ - RN TN -
- . . . s : / . ; ! . NS - L - . >
/L‘ // - ’ L. Geologlst - o /x( ; ,/ p » om e S ~
s P L T e 7 -~ -~
¥ L Sy P oo Al
e . T o et " . N L . N . ; RS ; : S
- ~ Enclosu‘l-\e‘sl “ '/4_. '\ .\F =, L N o - - “: . -, ¥ Lo 4 - . fL - B , "j
- N S , PN £ A
oo R o /- ’ ’ ) . - -
; w i . s 7
s . 4 ..
N N 7'1 g } -
05003 - - ' . -
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|RAC |

REMEDIAL ACTION CORPORATION

“Innovative Solut'gﬁ 195 Hazardous Waste Management”

“ March 19,1991 “5(% AJ Justin Ave., Suite 160
050-03 + Santa Ana, California 92705 '

714-541-9353 )

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Department of Environmental Health

Hazardous Materials Division ) :

-80 Swan Way, Room 200 - ) S ST
Oakland, California 94621 S

Dear Ms Hugo: v S | f - o B
~ . R

Enclosed are two copies of our work plan for a site investigation. and remedratron at 14617

~Park Avenue Emeryvrlle Cahfornra Durmg removal in March 1990 of two underground )

storage/ tanks total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) were found at the site. Remedral Action -

Corporatlon has: prepared this- work ‘plan’ accordrng to the Alameda County Heaith Care

Agency s general gurdehnes for site mvestigation . and/clean up We: wouId lrke to start the ©

S

- site 1nvest1gatron ifi about two weeks T ) N . - . -
‘ . ) _ . r\\m\ . . N . " W "H \"./_(‘ e |\, " \‘f i . N
; ’ " \ ! - N 4 - . A Pa . .
N “We would apprecrate your revrew of thrs work plan and approval of a site 1nvesngatron and
remed1at1on 41561 Park Avenue If you have any questlons orneed addrtronal rnformatlon,

- fplease/ do not hesrtate to caIl Gail Srnall or me N L AT S ;_\\ Tt
o Yours very truly, P ; Lo g
- REMEDIAL ACTION /CORPORATION L R

. ’ o~ B e ‘\)’ ) - ‘ F -

Edward B. S1rota : o S A ,
L Vrce Presrdent LS e T T o ST L ot i
Enclosures _ - - ST -
' : . T - ' - - .7 ’ 7- AJ —
e Mr Lawrence Shultz Umon Bank T : - e
L . . ‘\ - N < - n - N
o ) -
s’ ~ /\ \“ - /" A )
. ) *\,., N ~ P .
£ 450-03 N
LT N ~ ~ “ fi\\ - e
- ~ # ) AN
N -
. : “ | \
N ) - :



UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (L.EAK) / CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

EMERGENCY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENGY SERVI “FORLOCAL AGENCYUSEONLY - ..

D YES NO REPORT BEEN FULED ? [:l YES lj; "y HEREBY CERTIFY THAT +-AM A DESIGNATED GOVERNMEﬁT EMPLOYEE MDTHAT 1 HAVE
REPORTED THIS INFOBMATION TO LOCAL WFCW.S FURSUM T SECTION 251807 OF

REPORT DATE CASE# THEH SAETY -

S 5 4 3/2
G0 = vIO S //é

o e el (he) @z—zwa_ e YZ QWJ

»
0O | REPRESENTING . OWNER/OPERATOR D REGIONAL BOARD MPANY OR AGENCY NAME
o
] (] rocaLacency [ ] oTHeR $ ﬁ @‘i\&?ﬂ\&m AVDV\ G {\}N'OLT
W | ADDRESS % N -
ae\z\
ZZZO laos n(\st'tn\ ;}; LT @/\'a\ Co . o b

RESPONSIBLE
PARTY

CONTAGT PERSON

UM\ v %&m\’ . ] uwomn | D6 ranTh (:-vte«\ \e/c, (213 230L-13 18

—t—

CASE
TYPE

ADDRESS * .
Sc,. \- &JCA‘!}\S\ S( l/sOﬁ [\f\%@\?/ (-Q~ CfOOW" 160
STREET STATE pajad
FAGRITY NAME {IF APPLICABLE} OPERATOR PHONE
- ()
i ’EDRESS g & r‘ ‘,\\ & m
g VS ] A @\
g ot apk  ~UL. weraile, ( arkeda
ju STREET L% GOUNTY b
@ | CROSSSTREET . TYPE OF AREA [ 5] coumzrciAL { | nousTRIAL [ ] RuRAL | TYPEOF BUSINESS [ RETAIL FUEL STATION
HOP-}G . %JC [ meswenmiaz [ ] oTHER [ rarm (L] omHen
@ | LOCALAGENCY o AGENCY NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE
Ed
& & | REGIONAL BOARD PHONE
2
z { )
- 1M NAME QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)
o~y ¢
i)
z2 _ XA unknown
28 @
3z T unioown
& | DATEDISCOVERED HOW DISCOVERED [] MvENTORYCONTROL [ | SUBSURFACEMONITORING [ | NUISANGE CONDITIONS
w A 1
& OM{ Bml_l oJ_'ltgl qvl Dv [_] mankTesT  F€] TANKREMOVAL (] omHen
% | oATEDisoHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TO STOR DISCHARGE {CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
= r
& W o o o W v 5<) UNKNOWN [ memovecoNTENTs [ ] mePLACETANK [ cLOSETANK
§ HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED ? [] nEPAIRTANK [] meparPPING [ | GHANGE PROCEDURE
5| A ves ] w0 rvesoa /3 Sui !ulﬁ[ o %QY ) omer
1 | SOURCE OF DISCHARGE TANKS ONLY/CAPACITY MATERIAL CAUSE(S)
>
§ R tankieac [ unknown | SOD z:gg}b GAL. [ rmERcLASS [ overrur X[ AUPTUREFALURE
% ] rPiNGLEAK AGE YRS Bd sme [ ] corrosion " [ ] unknown
5| [] omer E UNKNOWN [] omer [ 1 spL’ [ ] omen
CHECK ONE ONLY

_E UNDETERMINED [ | SOLONLY [ | GROUNDWATER | | DRINKING WATER - (CHECK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)

CURRENT
STATUS

CHEGK ONE ONLY
_[PX SITE INVESTIGATION IN PROGRESS (DEFINING EXTENT OF PROBLEMY [ | GLEANUP INPROGRESS [ ] SIGNED OFF (CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY)
[ ] noacTIONTAKEN [ ] POSTCLEANUP MONITORING INPROGRESS || NGFUNDS AVAILABLE TOPROGEED || EVALUATING CLEANUP ALTERNATIVES

REMEDIAL
ACTION

CHECK APPROPRIATE ACTION(S) {SEE BACK FOR DETAILS)

[] capsimeed , [ ] excavaree pisrose €ny [_] REMOVE FREE PRODUCT (FP) [ ] ENHANCEDBIC DEGRADATION Ty
[T} GONTAINMENT BARRIER (CB) [ ] excavatea TREATET) { ] PUMP& TREAT GROUNDWATER(GT) [ | REPLAGESUPPLY (RS)
(] TREATMENT ATHOOKUP (HU) [ NOACTION REQUIRED (NA) [ omerER

COMMENTS

HSC 05 (4/87)



white -anv.health ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swan Way, #200

vellow -facility
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PCC Property Contamination Control, Inc.

L e e e e
2220 LWINGSTON STREET, SUITE 208 . QAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94606 . {415) 532-2442

<

Alameda County Health Agency
Division Of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA. 94621

Attention: Mr. Dennis Byrne

RE: Underground Tank Closure Plan, 1461 Park Ave,.
Emeryville, CA. Project # U552817.

Required Changes: Please delete the Excavation contractor
from the approved closure plan. The contractor to be
removed is, H. Lindsey Backhoe Service, Contractors license
# 271610 type A. The reason for removal is that this
contractor no longer complies with the insurance
reguirements of Alameda County.

Please add a new contractor to the closure plan. The new
contractor is: Cottle Engineering Co.
P.0O. Box 163
Antioch, CA. 94509
Phone number is (415) 754-9935
Contractor's license # 481444 type A.

Enclosed you will find a current certificate of insurance
for Cottle Engineering.

Ron Richmond
Property Contamination Control, Inc.
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UNION
BANK

March 1, 1989

Mr. Dennis Byrne

County of Alameda

Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

RE: 1-05688-00-8/WATSON
1461 Park Ave., Emeryville, CA
Underground Storage Tanks

Dear Mr. Byrne:

Pursuant to our telephone conversation of February 22, 1989, please
be advised that we have contacted three Hazardous Waste Removal
companies to give us a bid for the removal of the two tanks located
at the above referenced property. The three companies contacted
are:

A. B. Precision Environmental
Woodward and Clyde
Property Contamination Control

We expect to have the bids in this office within one week to ten
days and will make a selection at that time. I understand that the
company selected will file the necessary documents with the
appropriate agencies. Please advise me of what further information
you will require from Union Bank regarding this process.

Thank you, again, for all of your assistance with this matter.

Sincerely, .
KZZZ?MLQ),&%%@%ZZ;_ @%rnégﬁgw
Donna Greenlee P rf”w:'gagﬂw

Assistant Vice President For 4 ”W?h”f

Corporate Offices ¢ 445 Souih Figueroa Sireet » Los Angeles, California 90071 » {213) 2365000
P O Box 3100 » Los Angeles, California 90051
A member of the Standard Chartered Group



Departmeggeof Environmental Health
ALAMEDA COUNTY ‘ Hazardou@P aterials Division

'HEALTH CARE SERVICES /Lo 80 Swan Wxy, Room 200
. AGENCY U:i Oakland, CA 94621

DAVID J. KEARS, Director

Telephone Number: (413) 9714320

2 February, 1989

Union Bank

495 South Figueroa Street
8th Floor

lLas Angeles, Ca. 90071
Attn; Dorothy Marks

subject: Underground Storage Tanks at 1461 Park Ave, Emeryville.

Dear Ms. Marks:

An inspection was conducted at this facility on the 20th of
January, 1989, in regards to two underground storage tanks. An
interim permit was issued for these tanks in September of 1988.
This permit is only valid for a period of six months. During this
period the applicant is expected to undertake whatevexr actions or
modifications may be required to ensure compliance with Title 23 of
the California Code or Regulations. Following a review of all
submitted materials and a final on-site inspection, a five-year
permit may be issued by this office.

In regards to the tanks at this facility, a five-year permit cannot
pe issued until the following steps are taken.

1) A precision test will have to be conducted on each tank to
verify its integrity. The results of these tests must be
submitted to our office for review.

2) You must select one of the seven monitoring options stipulated
in Section 2641 of the CCR, Title 23. Your selection must be
submitted in writing to our office for approval.

As per Sections 25284 (a) and 25298 of the California Health and
Safety Code, underground storage tanks which are not operated in
compliance with Title 23 of the CCR must be physically removed for
disposal. The removal of an underground storage tank within
Alameda County reguires that the applicant submit a closure plan to
our office. In Alameda County we utilize a standard form for this
purpose, and would be happy to send you one upon request.




Union Bank

445 South Figueroa Street
gth Floor

Las Angeles, Ca. 90071
Attn: Dorothy Marks

2 February 1989

Page 2 of 2.

please submit to our office a written proposal on or before the
15th of March, 1989, detailing the action which you desire to take
in regards to these tanks.

We in the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health,
Hazardous Materials Division are eager to assist you in resolving
this matter in an expedient and responsible manner. If you have
any questions or require further clarification concerning the
underground storage tank permitting requirements of Alameda County,
please contact, Dennis Byrne, Hazardous Materials Specialist, at
(415)271~4320.

Sincerely,

AT JL/U

Rafat A. Shahid, Chief,
Hazardous Materials Division

RAS:DB
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200
OAKLAND, CA 94621

PHONE NO. 415/271-4320 5———
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office? Yes [ ) No [X]

11. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

a) Product/Waste Tranporter

Name EQ\LKSOY\ ;T{‘\C.. EPA I1.D. No.(JAD 007 Y391~
Address L5 QAO” %\\FS\ . .
City R\C_ B Ao Statecg Zip Q\l BOL

b) Rinsate Transporter

Name EELQ}QMB ‘ Lnﬂf_. EPA I.D. No.( ng}gﬂﬂg(egﬁb

Address Z55 D& cr (Bl .

City (Elc‘_ wwaond State( Q Zip Q‘L&:’f

¢) Tank Transporter

Name Eoceson T(I:nc_ EPA I.D. No. CAD CoGYbb3G1-
Address 255 Qj:\r{‘ %‘l\rz}\ .
City cR\C H\MO‘\'\C‘-\ State ( Q z2ip Gf‘?l&‘L —

d)} Tank Disposal Site

Name _ l—R\crson {L«JL EPA I.D. No.@;l}{lﬁﬂbéﬁﬁg
.. Address 258 @A‘r’f‘ %\\E\ : ‘

city Kewond State /C: zip_ GO/
e) Contaminated Soil Transporter
Name Epicesba, nC EPA I.D. No. CADOOAYE63ITZ
Address 255 O 8ok
City (Qlc Aoy e\ State _Cg;_ Zip q\l 8ol




® ®

1) S&mple Collector
Name VAcios (O\Qm\\ﬂacﬁj Eplonees
Conmpany Q\QQI\G C(N’ MLCan 4 %\hm@c\w& LAkd\xr.c&tr»r\es

Address Z\{'S K?"GMJK«& <t
city (PS_ A State< Q Zip Q&SG;L Phoné 707>_T78-86D7
13. Sampling Information for each tank or area
Tank or Area Material Location
sampled & Depth
Capacity Historic Contents

(past 5 years)
SO0 QQaSL Diese\

<[00 Q“edl Gaseune

14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No I/]/

If yes, describe.

L

15. NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? VYes [X] No [ ] {
If yes, describe. 2\Sﬁ (1@1_ (ckm -\-Q{b %e-— oo Q\‘Mtw\

e Capeein . g\lurqif Ao Otine AL Teromefl  tedt
J('(‘ LS Bar (&{VM

An explosion proof combustible gas meter shall be used to verify
tank inertness.

16. Laboratories
Name @ k%(r@\. CC\?{V\LCAL = %.Lcmed?,b-;’ﬂ-gz* Lgbiw:\\m\'\.aﬂ
Address 24 ]Cénjrodoﬂ\ M.
city?QTm_,oMf-\ State@q Zip C{’qqu_,

State Certification No. { 27

-3 -



17. Chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Samples

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis
Method Number Number
Desel TPH - DES wetdud Lodt
Mara el
RTxXE €pa &pveo
Cpadiane, TP - DHS waethed IS
WA a0

BTXE  £ba &oR0O

18. Submit Site Safety Plan +~
19. Workman’s Compensation: Yes [91/ No [ ]

copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes [wff‘ No [ ]

Name of Insurer ﬁi&r«ﬁx (gkguugkb\%<3&néxhk

20. Plot Plan submitted? Yes [vﬁ/’ No [ 3}
21. Deposit enclosed? VYes [ 7 No [ ]

22. Please forward to this office the following information
within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of Custody Sheets
b} Original Signed Laboratory Reports
¢) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results



I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. 1 understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Saftey and Health
Adninistration) requirements concerning personnel and safety.

I will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) after approval of this closure plan in advance
to schedule any required inspections. I understand that site and °
worker safety are solely the responsibility of the property owner or
his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assumed by
the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor

Q\C\;—\M&Y\C&

Nane (ple

Signature

Date _ 1~10-28

Signature cof Site

) owner or Operator
% Name ( ou eawmdad, Q:w Ummw %&nk_g
; e J LCQ\‘ }

Signature

3

Date | -O-3%

¥ Plesze See abadheR = ; P
X ol & ‘S‘K‘vm«)— Q)U‘,(Amﬁ&r:t\, m o&am Q;*i\{‘&ﬁ



1. Any changes in this document must be approved by this Department.

2. Any leaks discovered must be submitted to this office on an
" underground storage tank unauthorized leak/contamination site
report form within 5 days of its discovery.

3. Three (3) copies of this plan must be submitted to this Department.
One copy must be at the construction site at all times.

4. After approval of plan, notification of at least two (2) working
days (48 hours) must be given to this Department prior to removal
of tank(s).

5. A copy of your approved plan must be sent to the landowner. 1

6. Triple rinse means that:

a) Final rinse must contain less than 100 ppm of Gasoline (EPA
method 8020 for soil, or EPA method 602 for water) or Diesel
(EPA method 418.1). Other methods for halogenated volatile
organics (EPA method 8010 for soil, EPA method 601 for water)
may be required. The composition of the final rinse must be
demonstrated by an original or facsimile report from a labora-
tory certified for the above analyses.

b) - Tank interior is shown to be free from deposits or residues
upon a visual examination of tank interior.

c) Tank should be labelled as "“tripled rinsed; laboratory
certified analysis available upon request" with the name and
address of the contractor.

If all the above requirements cannot be met, the tank must be i
transported as a hazardous waste.

7. Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval.



UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

ATTACHMENT A
SAMPLING RESULTS

Tank or Contaminant Location & Results
Area Depth (specify units)

t




INSTRUCTIONS

S
Address at which closure or modification is taking place.

5., EPA 1I.D. NO,
This number may be obtained from the State Department of Health

6. CONTRACTOR
Prime contractor for the project.

7. OTHER
List professional consultants here.

12. SAMPLE COLLECTOR t
Persons who areicollecting samples.

13. SAMPLING INFORMATION

Historic contents - the principal product(s) used in the last
5 years.

Material sampled - i.e., water, cil, sludge, soil, etc.

(3 ORATORIES
Laboratories used for chemical and geotechnical analyses.

7 HEMICAL ODS:

All sample collection methods and analyses should conform to EPA
or DHS methods.

Contaminant - Specify the chemical to be analyzed.

Sample Preparation Method Number - The means used to preparf
the sample prior to analyses - i.e., digestion techniques,
solvent extraction, etc., Specify number of method and
reference if not an EPA or DHS method.

Analysis Method Number - The means used to analyze the
sample - i.e., GC, GC-MS, AA, etc. Specify number of
method and reference if not a DHS or EPA method.

OTE:
Method Numbers are available from certified laboratories.

18, SITE SAFETY PLAN
A plan outlining protective equipment and additional special-
ized personnel in the event that significant amount of hazard-
ous materials are found. The plan should consider the availa-
bility of respirators, respirator cartridges, self-contained
breathing apparatus (SCBA) and industrial hygienists.



9. ATTACH CO 'S COMPENSATION

20,

rev.
mam

LOT
The plan should consists of a scaled view of the facility at which
the tank(s) are located and should include the following
information:

a)
b)
c)
d)

e)

1)

g)
h)
i)

3)

Scale

North Arrow

Property Line

Location of all Structures

Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks 4nd
piping to be removed

Streets

Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities
Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.)

Depth to ground water

All existing tanks in addition to the ones being pulled

9/88
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ACDUCERA THIS CERTIFICATE 15 ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS

e S T o e o e |
EXTEND OR ALTER THE f

Gregory & Co Insurance Brokers, Inc.
P. 0. Box 2508

Berkeley CA 94702

COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE

Berkeley CA 94702
‘ COMPANY

LETTER

WERAGESTR T TN S T Y. S L

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ASOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. l
HOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY ‘
?ﬁo ‘SSS%%‘D OFE'TAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIORS, AND CONDI-

ION SUCH POLICIES.

COMPANY A AETNA CASUALTY & SURETY
COMPANY B
ISURED LETTER
Lindsey Backhoe Service . COMPANY &
Hines Lindsey, DBA
1440 Dwight Way . COMPANY D
E

X POLICY EFFECTIVE POLICY, EXPIRATION LIABILITY LIMITS IN THOUSANDS
3 TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER DATE (MA/DD/YY) BATE (MM/DOIYY) ac cfﬁ%’éucs AGGREGATE
GENERAL LIABILITY BODILY
|} comprenenSIvE FoRM S £ $
|| PREMISES/OPERATIONS PROPEATY
UNDERGROUND DAMAGE | g s
|| EXPLOSION & COLLAPSE HAZARD
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS
D
CONTRACTUAL covainen | $ $
- )
L.{ INDEPENDENT CONTRACTORS
l"" BROAD FORM PROPERTY DAMAGE .
|| PERSONAL iNyuRY PEASONAL INJURY | $
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY By
| Ay AUt . e eeasony | §
ALL DWNED AUTOS (PRIV. PASS) ooy
| — ¥
ALL OWNED AuT0S ((THER THAN) eR accoenty | §
— | PASS.
|| HIRED AUTOS ) PROPERTY
NON-OWNED AUTOS DAMAGE 1%
[ | GARAGE LIABILITY Bl & PO
] . COMBINED 3
&cess LIABILITY
1 B8l & PD
| [ umeratLa Forw ~ |comainen) $ $
OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM
. STATUTORY T
WORKERS' COMPENSATION TindiufRx $ 1, OO(EACH ACIOENT)
AND
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY 05 C 527590 CCA 11-21-88 11-21-89 3 1, OO(DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT)
$ 1, OQOWMISEASE-EACH EMPLOYEE)
OTHER
SCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/ALOCATIONS/VERICLES/SPECIAL ITEMS R
EXCAVATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EX-
PIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO
maiL 30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE
LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY
OF ANY KIND UPONJTHE COMPANY, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.

- . - . . . 3.
n"h‘ea.'?a"?:'hl - LT e e e L
‘ " . - - - . - N N _A 7



Personal Trust Services

445 South Figueroa Street
Los Angeles, Califorma 50071
Post Office Box 3100

Los Angeles, California 90051

236,73
June 14, 1989 HIBOT0

Ron Richard

Property Contamination Control, Inc.
2220 Livingston Street, Suite 208
Cakland, CA 94606

RE: 1-05688-00-8/Watson
1461 Park Ave., Emeryville, California

Dear Ron:

Please allow this letter to serve as your written authorization to
sign the "Permit Application For Closure Plan' on Union Bank's
behalf for the above referenced property.

Also enclosed please find the requested plot map for this property.
If you require any further information, please let me know. Thank
you again for your diligence on this account.

Sincerely,

L) ol

Donna Greenlee
Assistant Vice President
(213) 236-7315

bG
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SITE SAFETY PLAN YST PROJECTS
SITE SAFETY

UNDERGROUND TANK REMOVAL PROJECTS
Equipment to be utilized on site:
Tyvek projection clothing, boots, gloves, hardhats, glasses/goggles
Respiratory Protection (Respirators with cartridges for organic vapors and
extra cartridges)
Tank purge - 25# dry ice per 1000 gallon tank capacity
This list of safety apparatus is to be utilized on site during evacuation acti-
vities for gasoline and oil tank removal. The personal protective clothing will
be utilized until the tanks are uncovered and it is determined that vapor levels
and or leaks are not present, then safety gear will be on standby. If leaks and
or vapor levels warrant, the entire project will be conducted using a Class C
level of protection with a safety man present.
The first level of operation will involve pumping resiaual materials from the
tank to be removed, and may involve steam cleaning of tanks and lines.
The greatest danger in tank remaval aperations is the danger of flammability. A
typical removal involves taping off the work area with barriers and barrier
tape. All non essential personnel are kept out of the work area. The excava-
tion crew will uncover the tank while wearing Class C personal protection. An
LEL explosimeter will be used to assess vapor levels. Non sparking tools will
be used where applicable. The tank will then be purged with Co2 at 25# per 1000
gallon of tank capacity. The purge will be allowed for a 4 hour minimum before
removing the tank from the excavation loading and transport to the TSD facility.
While the entire process is being accomplished a site safaty person will be on

standby.



SAMPLE PLAN

A visual inspection of the excavation will be made immediately after
removal of the tank for any evidence of prior leakage. The results of the
inspection will be documented. Then two soil samples will be taken, one from
beneath the fill pipe and the other from a similar position at the opposite end
of the tank. Soil samples will also be taken, one for every 20 lineal feet of
trench for piping. If obvious stained or contaminated areas exist other than
the above mentioned areas sampled additional soil samples w;ll be taken in the

stained qr contaminated areas.
SAMPLED METHODS

Immediately upon removal of the tank a backhoe bucket of native soil
will be taken from the native soil/backfill interface. This sbil'wili be rap-
idly brought to the surface.

Approximately three inches will be rapidly scraped away from the sur-
face of this soil, then a clean brass tube (at least three inches long) will be
driven into the soil with a suitable instrument (wooden mallet, etc.). The ends
of the brass tube will be covered with aluminum foil, then plastic end caps, and
finally wrapped with a suitable tape.

The ends of the brass tube will be covered with aluminum foil, then
plastic end caps, and finally wrapped with a suitable tape.

The samples will be immediately placed on ice, or dry ice, for trans-

port to a certified laboratory.



'

LA o
.
.

All samples will be collected by a qualified third party and samples
will be protected against contamination and/or degradation during their collec-
tion, transport, and analysis. Formal chain-of-custody records will be main-
tained and submitted for each sample.

Soils will be analyzed for all constituents of the previously stored
hazardous substances and their breakdown or transformation products.

At sites where the previously stored substance was motor vehicle fuel,
soil/water samples will be analyzed for total hydrocarbons by the methods out-
lined in "Guidelines for Addressing Fuel Leaks", September, 1985, CA.RWQCB.

If the bottom of the tank is below the ground water table soil samples
are not applicable. In this case a water sample will be collected as soon as
possible from the surface of the groundwater in the excavation. A check will
initially be made for any free floating product. If no floating product is
detected then a water sample will be taken with a device designated to reduce
the loss of volatile components. The water sample will be immediately poured
into a volatile organic analysis (VOA) vile with as little agitation as pos-

sible. A teflon septum will be used to seal the vial.
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Permit Application

Hor New Permit goa Installed before July 1, 1984 . .
. Renewed Permit Amended P
O o2 Provisional Permit 04 Installed after July 1, 1984 Dos Ren rmi 08 s nded Permit
e s

I Qwner

Name (corpotanon Indnadual or Pubhc Agency)

onion Bavh . Tassl Al ATEE V58320

Sireet Address Sy State 2P
po, Box 2193 Tavs]l [Hze fosliide (43) \Los BHqiiles f | Foos/
I1 Facitity
Faciy !:Jame . Deale: /Foreman/ Supervisar
Mod vz wEslzan 1xC Jon  Sier TZ24

Street Address Nearest Eross Street
L4/ 0ol Auvi i
(2 MIENY Lo 1z C Hip 1m2IR Z?‘?‘GW\
alhng Address i ity ale |

Do oy 713 T (EreAaY e Yz \<p | 79ec
Phone w/area code T ype of Busingss

-

¢5') L&Y ~ 72 90 O o1 Gasoline Station oz Otherwngm‘?_&m

QOF CONTAINERS
AT 'r IS FACILLTY Rural Areas |Townsnp Range Section

Only:

III 24 Hour Emergency Contact Person

Days Name (lasl name #usi} and Phone w/airea code Nighis Name fast name krsh and Paone w/ares cooe
o

swilzizn  Tan (G5 ) L5Y 7250 | COBMIZG _Fubisal aa 7) TP~/ PO
COMPLETE THE LLOWING ON A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH COﬁTA]NER

IV Description

Container Number {if there s 00 numbo: assign one)

/

T
\

B. Manufacturer [If appropriatel: Year of Mfg. ——— 1 C Year Instalied ﬂUnknown

A Bot Tank O Other;

0. Container Capacity. S24_. gallons [ Unknown | E  Does the Container Store {Check One): Dot Waste  [1oz Product

F. Does the Container Siore Motor Vehicle Fuel or Waste Gil? ﬁo; Yes Doz No If Yes, Check appropriate box(es)

O o Unleaded 3oz Reguiar oz Premium W oa Diesel O os Waste Oif 0 os Other (List): - \
1f you answered yes; do not complete Pait Viil. i ' k

V Container Construction e L N o
L . r\%‘{) 1
A. Thickness of Primary Contanment: __ 1 Gauge [inches Ocm W Unkpown L AS <
. _ad
b !
B. Dot Vaulled (Located in an underground Vault ) [z Non-vaulted ,Woa Unknown vt
C. Oo Double Walied 1oz Single Walled  Dos Lined e

D. Wo' Carbon Steel Do Stainless Steed Doz Fiberglass  Elos Polyvinyl Chioride DOos Concrete Dlos Aluminum
DO o7 Steet Clad Cwe Bronze O w Composite 0w Non-metallic 0 s Earthen Walls

O« Unknown O Other




® ¢

- —

Container Construction

E. 0o Rubber Lined O ¢z Alkyd Lining O o3 Epoxy Lining O oz Phenolic Lining Oos Giass Lining Oos Clay Lining

Io” Unlined Do Unknown  Oos Gther

F. O Polyethlene Wrap T2 Vinyl Wrapping O e Cathodic Protection

Ros Unknown D os None Dos tar or asphalt D os Other

VI Piping

A, Aboveground Piping: O o1 Double-walled pipe [0 o2 Concrete-lined trench {3 os Gravity [J o4 Pressure ‘@'os Suction
[{Check) appropriate box(es)”] [ o6 Unknown O3 or None

B. Underground Piping: [lo: Double-walled pipe [Joz Concrete-lined trench (Jos Gravily . [os Pressure %us Suction

[(Check} apprapriate box{es) ] O oe Unknown O o7 None

V1I Leak Detection

O Visual 3oz Stock Inventory  Oes Tile Drain O e Vapor Sniff Wells O os Sensor Instrument

O e Ground Water Monitonng Wells Qo7 Pressure Test O w Internal Inspection Kos None

¢ Other:

VIII Chemical Composition of Materials Currently or Previously Stored in Underground Containers
If you checked yas 1o IV -F you are not required to complete this sechion.

currently  previously Chamical Do Nof Use Commercial Name  (Use addtonal paper for more 100m
stored storedl CAS # ({1 xnown}

INENERE

oo o LIl
o0 S LIl
oo (1L

.

Is Container located on an Agricultural Farm? Oo Yes ﬁoz No

Perwxue) ) Phone w/area tode
. ; f&ﬂ?) Lt~ f2ite 27 ﬂ"?/) 352 (2//

For Local Agency Use Quly

AGENCY NAME cimr COUNTY.

CONTACYT PEFCON PHONE W/AREA CODE

INSPECTIOMN CATE (15T INSFECTION) FPERMIT APPROVAL DATE PERMIT ID, NUMBER

FOR STATE USE ORNLY

STATE iD. NUMBER Accouning Number County Number

Date Recowes Qos
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Permit Application

Bo: New Permit Moz Installed befare luly 1, 1984 . .
Renewed Permit A P
Oz Provisional Permit O os Installed after July 1, 1984 £ o5 Renewed Perm 0 ce Amended Permit

I Qwner

Name {Cozporation Ingwidual or Publc Agency}

UM gk TS Aidg] 1B5lahiE #;PO 2o

Street Adgress City Slate ZiP
Po.-Box 2)93 7avs7 el ibeTalu omsel  |Las IVIVL L Cy |7004/
IL Facility /7%, Fine; oRYE
Facilty Name - Dealer /Foreman/ Superviscr
Mo v e 3slRn I NC | Tar  SxuelPd
Street Address = Nearest Cross Street
14961 Prgll RBuiz
City Counly - ZIP
[ZAAzay ey [l g M523 7962
Mailing Address / City Sale F)
PG, oy FUI3  EMiEdywllii g F9ee 2 [ZMIZA 121 UiE 2 | 79¢CR
Prone w/area cove e 7 Type of Busness /7 - .
Sy Lev y i 9/5 03 1 Gasoline Station a2 Other: LBRQah o wssp = P13l eeTio 2
NUMBER oF SOUTAIERS 1 Rural Areas  |Townshe Range Section
Caly:

III 24 Heur Emergency Contact Person

Days Name {last name hisil ang Phone wracea code Neghts Name (fast narne Irst) and Phone w. area code

ey 72757 Tuend (D) L EP~5515" | Caprmmd dobwal (1 ;) 3,9 (P
COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING ON A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH CONTAINER

IV Dzscrinlion

Container Numbar {If thore 18 no nurbar assign onel

A !g'on Tank e Other ; %-'ﬂ._

B. Manuiaciurer (f anproprate) Year of Mia: £LZ &/ |C. Year Installed: __/%&/ 0O Unknown

D. Contamer Cagaciy }LM_&_ gations 1J Unknown | E. Dees the Container Store {Check Oney. Do Waste 3o Product

F. Does the Contanor Store HMotor Vehicte Fuel or Waste Qil? o Yes oz No tf Yes, Check appropriate box(es):
%m Unicaded Do Beguiar Dos Premium Do Diesel Do Waste Ot Das Other (List):
If you answerced yes; do not complete Patt VI,

YV Contoiqer Donslruziicn

A. Thickross of Parery Containment — [ Gauge Olinches O cm j%] Unknown

B o Vootied (f onzad v an underground Vault) O ez Non-vaulted 0 oz Unknown

C. On Doutte wWated ;3\_:? Single Walled 3 o3 Lined

D. [ Canon Sioo =~ Stainless Steel O ¢3 Fiberglass O os Polyvinyl Chloride s Concrete 3 06 Alurminum
oy Sran Slad Tl Drgnze O o Composite [J 10 Non-metalic 0O n Earthen Walls

—

[ e Uniengar O Diher
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E. O Ruthar Lond T -2 Alkyd Lining 0O as Epoxy Lining (os Pheﬁohc Lining s Glass Lining DOos Clay Lining

O Urtned o Ursnown 3 09 Other:

F. O Polygthleng Wrep 1oz Vinyl Wrapping O o Cathodic Protection
o+ Unitanwm T os None Qos tar or asphalt Ooe Qther

VI pigir -

A, Anoue ¢ <2: Loz [0 Double-walled pipe [0 oz Concrete-lined trench ([ os Gravity [J o4 Pressure gos Suction
CiChoniy arpeca ate bonlas) ] g os Unknowrn {7 o7 None
751 Couble-walled pipe [Joz Concrete-lined trench  (Joa Gravity {Jos Pressure Q as Suction
mrales T Jos Unknown €1 o7 None
Oo s ‘ a7 L wentory O o2 Tile Drain O os Vapor Sniff Wells 1 os Sensor Instrument
O L ©o o 0 ranelis Oor Pressure Test  (os Internal inspection  {K{os None
On: e
VIII <. . ... ... ~xof Materials Currently or Previously Stored in Underground Containers
- .1+ hou are nol required 10 complete this sechion
currer 'y Chemical Do Noi Use Commercial Name  {Use addnicnal paper tor more room
Sty . T e
= o | 1]
I R
= EENEEEEN
- - - i
e SEREEEEEN
L i
Is Cornr o - - o~ oo zuitural Farm? Oor Yes R’oz No
PE(S"‘»;?:- T o ﬁone wiarea code
B ey (B27) 383 134
* /
For Loci. . )
| TS o ) ciTe COUNTY
| ISR ) T PHONE W/AREA CODE
. INSPE;—: -'_"‘_":"‘” PERMIT AFRFROVAL DATE PERMIT ID, NUMBER
FCi o
STA ~ - Accounting Number County Number
—'—-_v—» ______ B ’ B “_E‘":\'i oz 003




Lawrence M. Schuitz, CPM

Assistant Vice Pr at
7 s

Union Bank Trust Real Cstate

445 Sowh Frgueroa Sireel

Los Angeles. California 90071
Post Office Box 3100

Los Angeles. California 90051
2132367315 / Fax: 213,236 4224

KAL KRISHNAN
K CONSULTING SERVICES, INC.

A General Engineering Contractor

L License #635948-A (Haz)

Bvae
-
o

Lo
29¢ ¢ 72
(/i)

P

G

z 334 hineteenth Strest Michael W. Swaney

2 . | Oakiand, CA 94612 Manager, Remedial Operations
k% Z = Tel: (510) 465-9800

= z > Fax: {510) 465-6868

e & &

) & Construction ® Estimating e Scheduling « Cost Enginecting

8 . = CM e Claims ® Design o Value Enginecring o Environmental Services

DBE/MBE

4

w
o
»
%
-1

PCC Property Contamination Céi.irol, Inc.

CALIFORNIA

z
2
z
=]

RON RICHMOND

2220 Livingston Street, Suite 208  Oakland, CA 94608
(415) 532-2442

@ MZowy % o
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